
Prince Edward Island
Canada

PUBLISHED BY AUTHORITY	 VOL. CXLIX – NO. 32
Charlottetown, Prince Edward Island, August 12, 2023

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

Estate of:	 Personal Representative:
Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of

the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment

ARCHIBALD, David William	 Cedar Dawn Archibald (EX.)	 Key Murray Law
Brackley Beach			 106 Main Street
Queens Co., PE			 Souris, PE
August 12, 2023 (32 – 45)*

BERNARD, Charles John	 Marion Lucy Bernard (EX.)	 Key Murray Law
Nail Pond			 80 Grafton Street
Prince Co., PE			 Charlottetown, PE
August 12, 2023 (32 – 45)*

BURKE, Donald Bartholomule	 Sheldon Donald McLeod (EX.)	 Key Murray Law
	 (aka Donald Bartholemew Burke)			 80 Grafton Street
Stratford			 Charlottetown, PE
Queens Co., PE
August 12, 2023 (32 – 45)*

CAHILL, Mary Linda	 Ronald Cahill (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Souris 			 97 Queen Street
Kings Co., PE			 Charlottetown, PE
August 12, 2023 (32 – 45)*

CAMPBELL, Mary Adele	 Barbara Stevenson, K.C. (EX.)	 Carr, Stevenson & MacKay
Charlottetown	 65 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			 Charlottetown, PE
August 12, 2023 (32 – 45)*

*Indicates	date	of	first	publication	in	the	Royal	Gazette.
 www.princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

1110	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 August 12, 2023

CURRIE, Joan Marion	 Michael Currie (EX.)	 Stewart McKelvey 
Belfast	 Scott Currie (EX.)	 65 Grafton Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
August 12, 2023 (32 – 45)*

FOURNIER, Joseph “Rolland”	 Gary Rolland Fournier (EX.)	 Stewart McKelvey 
	 Wilfred Michael	 Deborah Ann Fournier (EX.)	 65 Grafton Street
	 (aka Joseph Rolland W.M. Fournier)			   Charlottetown, PE
Marshfield, Queens Co., PE
August 12, 2023 (32 – 45)*

MacDONALD, Anne	 Aaron Bernard MacDonald (EX.)	 Key Murray Law
Souris	 Paul Kenneth MacDonald (EX.)	 80 Grafton Street
Kings Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
August 12, 2023 (32 – 45)*

MacLEOD, Ian M., Q.C.	 Dorothy M. MacLeod (EX.)	 Carr, Stevenson & MacKay
Charlottetown	 	 	 65 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
August 12, 2023 (32 – 45)*

MOLYNEAUX, Earl Edmund	 Gerry MacPhee (EX.)	 Stewart McKelvey 
Charlottetown	 	 	 65 Grafton Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
August 12, 2023 (32 – 45)*

SMALL, Bruce	 Larry Eherington (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
	 (aka John Bruce Small)	 Carletta Small (EX.)	 250 Water Street
Miscouche			   Summerside, PE
Prince Co., PE
August 12, 2023 (32 – 45)*

WONNACOTT, Florence K. 	 Mary R. Chandler (EX.)	 Carr, Stevenson & MacKay
Charlottetown	 K. Jean Peterson (EX.)	 65 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE	 Bradford C. Wonnacott (EX.)	 Charlottetown, PE
August 12, 2023 (32 – 45)*

HUGHES, Terrence Joseph	 Gerald Terrance Caseley (AD.)	 Cox & Palmer
London			   97 Queen Street
ONT			   Charlottetown, PE
August 12, 2023 (32 – 45)*



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

August 12, 2023	 ROYAL GAZETTE			   1111

LACEY, Basil	 Colette Jobe (AD.)	 Stewart McKelvey
	 (aka Basil Dennis Lacey)	 	 	 65 Grafton Street
Montague			   Charlottetown, PE
Kings Co., PE
August 12, 2023 (32 – 45)*

PILKINGTON, Sarah Elizabeth	 Katherine Pilkington (AD.)	 Carr, Stevenson & MacKay
Charlottetown	 	 	 65 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
August 12, 2023 (32 – 45)*

CALLAGHAN, James Louis	 George Silliker (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Summerside	 	 	 250 Water Street
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
August 5, 2023 (31 – 44)

DAVETIAN, Benet	 Asuman Caliskan (EX.)	 Peter C. Ghiz Law
Charlottetown	 	 	 240 Pownal Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
August 5, 2023 (31 – 44)

FLOOD-VICKERSON, Deborah	 Kalen Kenneth Joseph Vickerson	 Stewart McKelvey
	 Anne (aka Deborah Ann Flood)	 	 (EX.)	 65 Grafton Street
Charlottetown			   Charlottetown, PE
Queens Co., PE
August 5, 2023 (31 – 44)

GALLANT, Florence Margaret	 Andrew Bernard (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Summerside	 Margaret (Peggy) Bernard (EX.)	 250 Water Street
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
August 5, 2023 (31 – 44)

LARTER, Michael Rendel	 Michael John Larter (EX.)	 Carr, Stevenson & MacKay
Charlottetown	 Dawn Larter (EX.)	 65 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
August 5, 2023 (31 – 44)

LEMON, Deborah Ann	 Joan Cappa (EX.)	 Stewart McKelvey 
Etobicoke	 	 	 65 Grafton Street
Ontario			   Charlottetown, PE
August 5, 2023 (31 – 44)



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

1112	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 August 12, 2023

McKENNA, Myrtle	 Doreen Weatherbie (EX.)	 Carr, Stevenson & MacKay
Belfast	 Rick (“Ricky”) Quilty (EX.)	 65 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
August 5, 2023 (31 – 44)

McPHEE, Charlotte Victoria	 Norma Isabelle Stevens (EX.)	 Campbell Lea
Vancouver	 	 	 65 Water Street
British Columbia			   Charlottetown, PE
August 5, 2023 (31 – 44)

SWEETAPPLE, Judith Colleen	 Neil Francis Sweetapple (EX.)	 Stewart McKelvey 
Rocky Point	 	 	 65 Grafton Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
August 5, 2023 (31 – 44)

WOOLDRIDGE, Thelma Mary	 Lawrence (Larry) Wooldridge	 Carr, Stevenson & MacKay
Charlottetown	 	 (EX.)	 65 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE	 Valerie Ostridge (EX.)	 Charlottetown, PE
August 5, 2023 (31 – 44)

DESGAGNE, Esther Alina	 Caroline Gallant (AD.)	 Cox & Palmer
Stratford			   97 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
August 5, 2023 (31 – 44)

MURPHY, Shawn Michael	 Bethany A. Murphy (AD.)	 Stewart McKelvey
Borden-Carleton	 	 	 65 Grafton Street
Prince Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
August 5, 2023 (31 – 44)

CARVER, Ernest Wayne	 Charmaine Wright (EX.)	 Stewart McKelvey
Long Creek	 Wayne Carver (EX.)	 65 Grafton Street
Queens Co., PE	 Bryan Carver (EX.)	 Charlottetown, PE
July 29, 2023 (30 – 43)

CONNELL, Twila Lynn	 Robert Wayne Connell (EX.)	 Stewart McKelvey
	 (aka Twila L. Connell)	 	 	 65 Grafton Street
Stratford			   Charlottetown, PE
Queens Co., PE
July 29, 2023 (30 – 43)



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

August 12, 2023	 ROYAL GAZETTE			   1113

DUCHENE, Jane Catherine	 R. Rosemary Martin (EX.)	 Carr, Stevenson & MacKay
Charlottetown	 Kerry Ann Dompierre (EX.)	 65 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
July 29, 2023 (30 – 43)

FORD, Donald Edward	 Donald John Ford (EX.)	 Paul J. D. Mullin 
Cornwall	 	 	 14 Great George Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
July 29, 2023 (30 – 43)

FORD, Marion Eva	 Donald John Ford (EX.)	 Paul J. D. Mullin 
Cornwall	 	 	 14 Great George Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
July 29, 2023 (30 – 43)

JOSHI, Om Parkash	 Dr. Anil Joshi (EX.)	 Stewart McKelvey 
	 (aka Om Prakash Joshi)	 Atula Joshi (EX.)	 65 Grafton Street
Charlottetown			   Charlottetown, PE
Queens Co., PE
July 29, 2023 (30 – 43)

MacDONALD, Shirley Bernice 	 Jessica Marie Hubbard (EX.)	 Key Murray Law
Fredericton	 	 	 36 MacKenzie Cr.
New Brunswick			   Woodstock, PE
July 29, 2023 (30 – 43)

MacRAE, Rosalie Ann	 Caroline Lavigne (EX.)	 HBC Law Corporation
Charlottetown	 	 	 25 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
July 29, 2023 (30 – 43)

MacWILLIAMS, Brian Boyd	 Tracy Acker Canning (EX.)	 E. W. Scott Dickieson
Charlottetown			   10 Pownal Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
July 29, 2023 (30 – 43)

MURRAY, Vincent Augustine	 Theresa Florence Giles (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Dartmouth			   97 Queen Street
Nova Scotia			   Charlottetown, PE
July 29, 2023 (30 – 43)



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

1114	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 August 12, 2023

OSBORNE, Elizabeth Ann	 Cynthia Williams (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Charlottetown			   97 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
July 29, 2023 (30 – 43)

PHILLIPS, Marilyn Joyce	 Susan Marie Clancey (EX.)	 Paul J.D. Mullin 
Stratford	 Brian Vincent Clancey (EX.)	 14 Great George Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
July 29, 2023 (30 – 43)

REITSMA, Johannes Jan	 Darrell George Lee Rix (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer 
	 (aka Johannes Jan Reitsmas)	 	 	 250 Water Street
Summerside			   Summerside, PE
Prince Co., PE
July 29, 2023 (30 – 43)

YEO, Catherine Eliza	 John M. Yeo (EX.)	 Carr, Stevenson & MacKay
Charlottetown	 Darrell Lowe (EX.)	 65 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE		  (aka Derrill Lowe)	 Charlottetown, PE
July 29, 2023 (30 – 43)

ARSENAULT, Rita Marie	 Peter Joseph Arsenault (AD.)	 E.W. Scott Dickieson
	 Josephine			   10 Pownal Street
Charlottetown			   Charlottetown, PE
Queens Co., PE
July 29, 2023 (30 – 43)

MORRISON, Kenneth John	 Scott Morrison (AD.)	 Carr, Stevenson & MacKay
Eldon	 	 	 65 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
July 29, 2023 (30 – 43)

BAKER, Clifford Forbes	 Susan Lorraine Baker-D’Anjou	 Cox & Palmer
Summerside	 	 (EX.)	 250 Water Street
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
July 22, 2023 (29 – 42)

BEAGAN, Joan Theodora	 Theresa Beagan (EX.)	 Campbell Stewart
Charlottetown			   137 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
July 22, 2023 (29 – 42)



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

August 12, 2023	 ROYAL GAZETTE			   1115

CURRIE, Donald Bruce	 Sharon Elaine Meier (EX.)	 Carr, Stevenson & MacKay
Stratford	 	 	 65 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
July 22, 2023 (29 – 42)

DOYLE, Dorothy Marie	 Wayne Doyle (EX.)	 Key Murray Law
Summerside	 Douglas Doyle (EX.)	 80 Grafton Street
Prince Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
July 22, 2023 (29 – 42)

FISHER, Margaret C. 	 John Fisher (EX.)	 Key Murray Law
South Lake		  (aka John Bernard Fisher)	 106 Main Street
Kings Co., PE			   Souris, PE
July 22, 2023 (29 – 42)

GOSNELL, Phyllis Joan	 Duncan Gosnell (EX.)	 HBC Law Corporation
Alexandra	 	 	 25 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
July 22, 2023 (29 – 42)

HUXTABLE, Brian Wesley	 Carol Elaine McCormack (EX.)	 Key Murray Law
Burlington			   106 Main Street
Ontario			   Souris, PE
July 22, 2023 (29 – 42)

JOHNSTON, Kenny Leo	 Gloria Johnston (EX.)	 Key Murray Law
Little Pond			   106 Main Street
Queens Co., PE			   Souris, PE
July 22, 2023 (29 – 42)

KOKE, Jean Adriana Hendrika	 Evelyne L.E. Seror (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
	 (aka Jean Adriana Maria Koke)	 	 	 4A Riverside Drive
Belfast			   Montague, PE
Queens Co., PE
July 22, 2023 (29 – 42)

LAIRD, Marjorie Anna	 Helen Easter (EX.)	 Stewart McKelvey 
Charlottetown	 Shirley Larter (EX.)	 65 Grafton Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
July 22, 2023 (29 – 42)



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

1116	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 August 12, 2023

MacMICKEN, Helen Orenna Anne	 Susan Jill MacMicken Wilson	 Carr, Stevenson & MacKay
Charlottetown	 	 (EX.)	 65 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE	 Carol Lorraine Brehaut (EX.)	 Charlottetown, PE
July 22, 2023 (29 – 42)

PINEAU, Linda	 David Lawrence Pineau (EX.)	 Ahlstrom Wright
Charlottetown			   200-80 Chippewa Road
Queens Co., PE			   Sherwood Park, AB
July 22, 2023 (29 – 42)

REID, Marion L. 	 Kevin Reid (EX.)	 HBC Law Corporation
	 (aka Marion Loretta Reid)	 Maureen Reid (EX.)	 25 Queen Street
Charlotteown			   Charlottetown, PE
Queens Co., PE
July 22, 2023 (29 – 42)

SHERREN, Dorothy Alice	 Douglas Michael Sherren (EX.)	 Stewart McKelvey 
Charlottetown	 Paul Christopher Sherren (EX.)	 65 Grafton Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
July 22, 2023 (29 – 42)

SMITH, James	 Jemma Jane Smith (EX.)	 Campbell Lea
Charlottetown	 	 	 65 Water Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
July 22, 2023 (29 – 42)

STOLLER, Nuala M. 	 Robert Stoller (EX.)	 T. Daniel Tweel 
Rusticoville	 	 	 105 Kent Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
July 22, 2023 (29 – 42)

VEER, Coenraad	 Tanya Catherine Veer-Casey	 E.W. Scott Dickieson
	 (aka Conrad Veer)		  (EX.) 	 10 Pownal Street
Charlottetown	 Astra Adriana Veer (EX.)	 Charlottetown, PE
Queens Co., PE
July 22, 2023 (29 – 42)

ANTONELLIS, Mary Frances	 Anthony Antonellis (AD.)	 Cox & Palmer
Maricopa	 	 	 4A Riverside Drive
Arizona, USA	 	 	 Montague, PE
July 22, 2023 (29 – 42)



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

August 12, 2023	 ROYAL GAZETTE			   1117

COFFIN, Harold Garth	 Mary Catherine (Trinkie) Coffin	 Birt & McNeill
Charlottetown		  (EX.)	 138 St. Peters Road
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
July 15, 2023 (28 – 41)

CRAIG, Mark Christopher	 Tracy Susan Craig (EX.)	 Campbell Lea 
Charlottetown	 	 	 65 Water Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
July 15, 2023 (28 – 41)

JEFFERY, Nancy Lee 	 Alexandra Elizabeth Williams	 Key Murray Law
	 (aka Nancy Jeffery)	 	 (EX.)	 106 Main Street
Ajax	 	 	 Souris, PE
Ontario 
July 15, 2023 (28 – 41)

MacCALLUM, Lonnie Susan	 Charlene Dale Wilson (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Charlottetown			   97 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
July 15, 2023 (28 – 41)

McCORMICK, Betty Annie	 David McCormick (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
	 Laurie	 	 	 347 Church Street
O’Leary	 	 	 Alberton, PE
Prince Co., PE
July 15, 2023 (28 – 41)

MURPHY, George L. 	 Gerard H. Murphy (EX.)	 Campbell Stewart
Charlottetown			   137 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
July 15, 2023 (28 – 41)

MURPHY, Martina M. 	 Gerard H. Murphy (EX.)	 Campbell Stewart
Charlottetown			   137 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
July 15, 2023 (28 – 41)

PERRY, Scott	 Shirley Joy Perry (EX.)	 Lecky Law
	 (aka Scott William Perry)	 	 	 55 Fitzroy Street
Bethel			   Charlottetown, PE
Queens Co., PE
July 15, 2023 (28 – 41)



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

1118	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 August 12, 2023

SMITH, Alistair Rory	 Russell Lance Smith (EX.)	 Key Murray Law
Wakefield	 	 	 494 Granville Street
Quebec			   Summerside, PE
July 15, 2023 (28 – 41)

GALLANT, Michael Rufus	 Patricia Ann Marie Gallant (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
	 Anthony (aka Rufus Michael	 	 	 250 Water Street
	 Anthony Gallant) 			   Summerside, PE
Summerside, Prince Co., PE
July 8, 2023 (27 – 40)

MacDONALD, Elaine	 Marla Gidney (EX.)	 Stewart McKelvey
	 (aka Margaret Elaine MacDonald)	 Dean MacDonald (EX.)	 65 Grafton Street
Charlottetown, Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
July 8, 2023 (27 – 40)

MacKINLEY, Joan Doreen	 Kevin Thorne (EX.)	 Campbell Stewart
Cornwall			   137 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
July 8, 2023 (27 – 40)

POIRIER, William (Willie) 	 Roger DesRoches (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
	 (aka William Joseph Poirier)	 Ruth Gillis (EX.)	 250 Water Street
Kensington			   Summerside, PE
Prince Co., PE
July 8, 2023 (27 – 40)

SILLIKER, Alton William	 Colleen Parker (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
O’Leary	 Brenda Lee Perry (EX.)	 347 Church Street
Prince Co., PE			   Alberton, PE
July 8, 2023 (27 – 40)

WALSH, David Lee	 Sandra Lorraine Francis (EX.)	 Key Murray Law
Crapaud	 	 	 494 Granville Street
Queens Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
July 8, 2023 (27 – 40)

NOONAN, David Lawrence	 Kevin Gerard Gallant (AD.)	 Cox & Palmer
Summerside	 	 	 250 Water Street
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
July 8, 2023 (27 – 40)



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

August 12, 2023	 ROYAL GAZETTE			   1119

SMITH, Richard Alfred	 Russell Lance Smith (AD.)	 Key Murray Law
Cowansville	 George Randall Smith (AD.)	 494 Grafton Street
Quebec			   Summerside, PE
July 8, 2023 (27 – 40)

BENDELL, Freeman Pascoe	 Brian Adams (EX.)	 McCabe Law
	 (aka Freeman Pasco Bendell)			   193 Arnett Avenue
Summerside			   Summerside, PE
Prince Co., PE
July 1, 2023 (26 – 39)

CALLAGHAN, James Maurice	 Lisa Jane Halliwell (EX.)	 T. Daniel Tweel
Charlottetown	 	 	 105 Kent Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
July 1, 2023 (26 – 39)

CAMPBELL, James	 Lynda Campbell (EX.)	 Campbell Stewart
Charlottetown			   137 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
July 1, 2023 (26 – 39)

DARRACH, Margaret Violet	 Wade Shaw (EX.)	 McCabe Law
O’Leary	 	 	 193 Arnett Avenue
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
July 1, 2023 (26 – 39)

FORD, Allan	 Trent Good (EX.)	 E.W. Scott Dickieson
Charlottetown	 Nancy Allan (EX.)	 10 Pownal Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
July 1, 2023 (26 – 39)

GALLOWAY, Helen Janette	 Aileen Cameron (EX.)	 E.W. Scott Dickieson
	 “Annetteˮ	 A. Iain R. Galloway Sr. (EX.)	 10 Pownal Street
Charlottetown			   Charlottetown, PE
Queens Co., PE
July 1, 2023 (26 – 39)

GILLESPIE, James Garth	 Lola Meek Ogilvie (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Margate	 	 	 250 Water Street
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
July 1, 2023 (26 – 39)



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

1120	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 August 12, 2023

HORNE, Arthur Harrison	 Audrey Gallant (EX.)	 Carr, Stevenson & MacKay
Charlottetown	 	 	 65 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
July 1, 2023 (26 – 39)

LATOUR, Garry	 Jennifer Latour (EX.)	 E.W. Scott Dickieson
North Granville	 Paul Latour (EX.)	 10 Pownal Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
July 1, 2023 (26 – 39)

LIU, Kai	 Guanghua Xiao (EX.)	 Key Murray Law
Toronto			   80 Grafton Street
Ontario			   Charlottetown, PE
July 1, 2023 (26 – 39)

MIDDLETON, June Lena	 Royal Trust Corporation 	 HBC Law Corporation
Belfast	 	 of Canada (EX.)	 25 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
July 1, 2023 (26 – 39)

PALMER, Randall “Randy”	 Harriet Palmer (EX.)	 Robert McNeill
	 Darrell	 	 	 251 Water Street
Ellerslie-Bideford			   Summerside, PE
Prince Co., PE
July 1, 2023 (26 – 39)

SHARPE, Beulah Evelyn	 Vicki Smallman (EX.)	 Robert McNeill
Ellerslie-Bideford	 Diane Oatway (EX.)	 251 Water Street
Prince Co., PE	 Stephen Sharpe (EX.)	 Summerside, PE
July 1, 2023 (26 – 39)

MacDONALD, Mary Martha	 Norman MacDonald (AD.)	 Stewart McKelvey 
Stratford	 	 	 65 Grafton Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
July 1, 2023 (26 – 39)

MILLS, Linda A. 	 David Mills (AD.)	 Carr, Stevenson & MacKay
	 (aka Linda Alica Dingwell-Mills)	 Tracy Mills (AD.)	 65 Queen Street
Winsloe North, Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
July 1, 2023 (26 – 39)



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

August 12, 2023	 ROYAL GAZETTE			   1121

MORRISON, David Earl	 David Livingstone Morrison	 Carr, Stevenson & MacKay 
Montague	 	 (AD.)	 65 Queen Street
Kings Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
July 1, 2023 (26 – 39)

REDCHUK, Jean Theresa	 Petra Redchuk O’Neill (AD.)	 Carr, Stevenson & MacKay
Lake Worth	 	 	 65 Queen Street
Florida, U.S.A.			   Charlottetown, PE
July 1, 2023 (26 – 39)

ANDREWS, Grant Edward	 Edna Marlene Andrews (EX.)	 Key Murray Law
Spring Valley	 	 	 494 Granville Street
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
June 24, 2023 (25 – 38)

BIRT, Ruth Ester	 Janet White (EX.)	 E.W. Scott Dickieson
Charlottetown			   10 Pownal Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
June 24, 2023 (25 – 38)

BURROWS, Mary Elizabeth	 Anita Burrows (EX.)	 HBC Law Corporation
Millcove	 	 	 25 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
June 24, 2023 (25 – 38)

CAMPBELL, Edna Margaret	 Robert John Campbell (EX.)	 HBC Law Corporation
Clyde River	 Yvonne Catherine Campbell	 25 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE		  (EX.)	 Charlottetown, PE
June 24, 2023 (25 – 38)

FLYNN, Michael Joseph	 Aurelie M. Merullo (EX.)	 Boardwalk Law
Iona			   20 Great George Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
June 24, 2023 (25 – 38)

GALLANT, Frederick Joseph	 Douglas Gallant (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Tignish	 	 	 347 Church Street
Prince Co., PE			   Alberton, PE
June 24, 2023 (25 – 38)



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

1122	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 August 12, 2023

JAY, Kathleen Rose	 Paul Jay (EX.)	 Paul J.D. Mullin, K.C.
Charlottetown	 	 	 14 Great George Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
June 24, 2023 (25 – 38)

MacLEOD, Donald Louis	 Donald Ray MacLeod (EX.)	 Key Murray Law
Grahams Road	 Kurt Denzil MacLeod (EX.)	 494 Granville Street
Queens Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
June 24, 2023 (25 – 38)

McCUE, Joyce Mary	 Cassandra Ruth McCue (EX.)	 Carla L. Kelly Law Office
Piusville			   100-102 School Street
Prince Co., PE			   Tignish, PE
June 24, 2023 (25 – 38)

PURDY, Mary Gertrude	 Marian Lee Purdy (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Charlottetown	 David Carey Purdy (EX.)	 4A Riverside Drive
Queens Co., PE			   Montague, PE
June 24, 2023 (25 – 38)

HUDSON, Donald Leigh	 David Allan Hudson (AD.)	 Key Murray Law
Sherwood Park	 	 	 36 MacKenzie Crescent
Alberta			   Woodstock, PE
June 24, 2023 (25 – 38)

HUGHES, John Reginald	 Joseph P. Hughes (AD.)	 Cox & Palmer
Belfast	 	 	 4A Riverside Drive
Queens Co., PE			   Montague, PE
June 24, 2023 (25 – 38)

MacLEOD, Kerri Wynne	 John (Jack) Simpson MacPherson	 Cox & Palmer
Charlottetown		  (AD.)	 4A Riverside Drive
Queens Co., PE			   Montague, PE
June 24, 2023 (25 – 38)

RICE, John Edward	 Ellen D. LeGrandeur (AD.)	 Key Murray Law
Charlottetown			   80 Grafton Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
June 24, 2023 (25 – 38)



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

August 12, 2023	 ROYAL GAZETTE			   1123

BLAKENEY, Kenneth Bruce	 Beverley Joan Waugh (EX.)	 Key Murray Law 
Summerside	 Barry Gerald Blakeney (EX.)	 494 Granville Street
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
June 17, 2023 (24 – 37)

BRADY, Bertha Gail	 Michael James Brady (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Charlottetown			   97 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
June 17, 2023 (24 – 37)

CHAPMAN, Amy Mae	 Joye MacLeod (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
	 (aka Amy M. Chapman)	 Kenny Chapman (EX.)	 4A Riverside Drive
Murray Harbour, Kings Co., PE	 David Chapman (EX.)	 Montague, PE
June 17, 2023 (24 – 37)

FARISH, Stewart “Wayne” 	 Willaim McLaine (EX.)	 Carr, Stevenson & MacKay
Charlottetown	 	 	 65 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
June 17, 2023 (24 – 37)

GILLIS, Angus Francis	 Carolyn Gillis (EX.)	 McCabe Law
O’Leary	 	 	 193 Arnett Avenue
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
June 17, 2023 (24 – 37)

GORMLEY, Mary L. 	 Elaine M. Linehan (EX.)	 Carr, Stevenson & MacKay
	 (aka Mary Leona Gormley)	 	 	 65 Queen Street
Boxford			   Charlottetown, PE
Essex Co., Massachusetts, USA
June 17, 2023 (24 – 37)

HENDERSON, George Ewen	 Alexander John Henderson	 Carr, Stevenson & MacKay
Stratford	 	 (EX.)	 65 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
June 17, 2023 (24 – 37)

LEWIS, Mary Doreen 	 Father Lyndon Hogan (EX.)	 Campbell Lea
Charlottetown	 	 	 65 Water Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
June 17, 2023 (24 – 37)



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

1124	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 August 12, 2023

MacDONALD, Kenneth R. 	 Marla Gidney (EX.)	 Stewart McKelvey
	 (aka Kenneth Ross MacDonald)	 Dean MacDonald (EX.)	 65 Grafton Street
Charlottetown			   Charlottetown, PE
Queens Co., PE
June 17, 2023 (24 – 37)

MacNEILL, Stephanie	 Scott Anthony MacNeill (EX.)	 Key Murray Law
	 (aka Stephanie Louise MacNeill)	 Mary Catherine McMahon (EX.)	 80 Grafton Street
Charlottetown			   Charlottetown, PE
Queens Co., PE
June 17, 2023 (24 – 37)

McKENNA, Mary Angelina	 Michael McKenna (EX.)	 Key Murray Law 
Halifax	 Joanne McKenna (EX.)	 494 Granville Street
Nova Scotia			   Summerside, PE
June 17, 2023 (24 – 37)

MUTTART, Norma Agnes	 Elizabeth Jean Legge (EX.)	 Cox & Plamer
Crapaud	 Jason Muttart (EX.)	 250 Water Street
Queens Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
June 17, 2023 (24 – 37)

OCHSNER, Magnus	 Dora Ochsner (EX.)	 Key Murray Law
Summerside	 	 	 494 Granville Street
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
June 17, 2023 (24 – 37)

PERRY, Irma Mary Yvonne	 Randall (Randy) Thomas Perry	 Key Murray Law
Summerside	 	 (EX.)	 494 Granville Street
Prince Co., PE	 Andrew Jeffery Perry (EX.)	 Summerside, PE
June 17, 2023 (24 – 37)

PERRY, Jean Alice	 Jacqueline Perry (EX.)	 Carla Kelly
Alberton			   100-102 School Street
Prince Co., PE			   Tignish, PE
June 17, 2023 (24 – 37)

TRAINOR, Joseph Eugene	 Jill Joanna Cunniffe (EX.)	 Stewart McKelvey 
Charlottetown	 	 	 65 Grafton Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
June 17, 2023 (24 – 37)



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

August 12, 2023	 ROYAL GAZETTE			   1125

BEAGAN, Michael James	 Ann Marie Beagan (AD.)	 Stewart McKelvey
Bedeque	 	 	 65 Grafton Street
Prince Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
June 17, 2023 (24 – 37)

HENDERSON, Margaret Jane	 Alexander John Henderson	 Carr, Stevenson & MacKay
Stratford	 	 (AD.)	 65 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
June 17, 2023 (24 – 37)

MacDONALD, Bernard Wilfred	 Mary Lucille MacDonald (AD.)	 Key Murray Law
Cornwall			   80 Grafton Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
June 17, 2023 (24 – 37)

SHERRY, James Charles	 Janet Norrie (AD.)	 Cox & Palmer
Charlottetown	 Charles “Charlie” Sherry (AD.)	 97 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
June 17, 2023 (24 – 37)

AUSTIN, Richard Norman	 Robert Postma (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Summerside	 	 	 250 Water Street
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
June 10, 2023 (23 – 36)

GALLANT, Velma	 Brian Gallant (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
	 (aka Velma Florence Gallant)	 	 	 250 Water Street
Summerside			   Summerside, PE
Prince Co., PE
June 10, 2023 (23 – 36)

LEARD, Charles Frederick	 Marjorie Glenda Leard (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Borden-Carlton	 	 	 250 Water Street
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
June 10, 2023 (23 – 36)

MURNAGHAN, John Arnold	 Mary Murnaghan (EX.)	 HBC Law Corporation
Glenfinnan	 Marion Dunn (EX.)	 25 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE	 Rose Gaudet (EX.)	 Charlottetown, PE
June 10, 2023 (23 – 36)



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

1126	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 August 12, 2023

CAMPBELL, Roberta Ann	 Kim Wallace (AD.)	 Kim Wallace 
Charlottetown	 	 	 #204-521 Malpeque Road
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
June 10, 2023 (23 – 36)

CHAMPION, Vernon Gordon	 Annie (Ann) Ethel Champion	 Cox & Palmer
Alberton	 	 (AD.)	 347 Church Street
Prince Co., PE			   Alberton, PE
June 10, 2023 (23 – 36)

GAUDET, Terrance	 Tyrone Terrance Gaudet (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
	 (aka Terrance Joseph Gaudet)	 	 	 250 Water Street
Tignish			   Summerside, PE
Prince Co., PE
June 3, 2023 (22 – 35)

HOSIE, William Gray	 Sylvia Hosie (EX.)	 T. Daniel Tweel
City of Victoria	 	 	 105 Kent Street
British Columbia			   Charlottetown, PE
June 3, 2023 (22 – 35)

MacDONALD, Teresa Margaret	 Leslie MacDonald (EX.)	 Carr, Stevenson & MacKay
Morell	 Jo-Anne Nelson (EX.)	 65 Queen Street
Kings Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
June 3, 2023 (22 – 35)

MacKENZIE, George	 Daniel MacKenzie (EX.)	 Robert McNeill
	 (aka George Frank MacKenzie)	 Carol Ann MacKenzie (EX.)	 251 Water Street
Borden-Carleton			   Summerside, PE
Prince Co., PE
June 3, 2023 (22 – 35)

MacPHEE, Bernard Merlin	 Wanda Lee MacPhee (EX.)	 Key Murray Law
Charlottetown			   80 Grafton Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
June 3, 2023 (22 – 35)

MELLISH, Anne Estabrook	 Stephen Gerald Mellish (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Kensington	 	 	 250 Water Street
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
June 3, 2023 (22 – 35)



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

August 12, 2023	 ROYAL GAZETTE			   1127

SHERREN, Mary Elizabeth	 Alfred William Sherren (EX.)	 Lecky Law
Charlottetown	 	 	 55 Fitzroy Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
June 3, 2023 (22 – 35)

THOMPSON, Amy	 Warren Robert Jorgenson (EX.)	 Campbell Lea
La Paz	 	 	 65 Water Street
Baja California Sur	 	 	 Charlottetown, Pe
State of Mexico
June 3, 2023 (22 – 35)

BAILLIE, Roger Scott	 Ceretha Lindsay Baillie (AD.)	 Cox & Palmer
Summerside	 	 	 250 Water Street
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
June 3, 2023 (22 – 35)

BURKE, James William	 Sharron Rose Burke (AD.)	 Cox & Palmer
Vernon Bridge			   97 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
June 3, 2023 (22 – 35)

DARRACH, Robert Alexander	 Lincoln R. MacKenzie (AD.)	 Stewart McKelvey
Charlottetown	 	 	 65 Grafton Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
June 3, 2023 (22 – 35)

CLEMENTS, Mary Henrietta	 Christine A. Clements (EX.)	 Carr, Stevenson & MacKay
	 (Kim) 	 	 	 65 Queen Street
Charlottetown			   Charlottetown, PE
Queens Co., PE
May 27, 2023 (21 – 34)

HANDREN, U. Wayne	 Valerie Handren (EX.)	 Lecky Law
Charlottetown	 	 	 55 Fitzroy Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
May 27, 2023 (21 – 34)

HUGHES, Henry Newton	 Taya Aradine (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Kensington	 	 	 250 Water Street
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
May 27, 2023 (21 – 34)



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

1128	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 August 12, 2023

McFARLAND, Dwight Patrick	 Lennard McFarland (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Red Deer	 	 	 4A Riverside Drive
Alberta			   Montague, PE
May 27, 2023 (21 – 34)

VANDERLIP, Noreen Marion	 Cynthia Holmes (EX.)	 Lecky Law
Charlottetown	 	 	 55 Fitzroy Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
May 27, 2023 (21 – 34)

BOUDREAU, Louis Scott	 David Boudreau (AD.)	 Cox & Palmer
Montague	 	 	 4A Riverside Drive
Kings Co., PE			   Montague, PE
May 27, 2023 (21 – 34)

GORDON, David Lloyd	 Mitchell Gordon (AD.)	 Cox & Palmer
Alberton	 	 	 347 Church Street
Prince Co., PE			   Alberton, PE
May 27, 2023 (21 – 34)

KOPACHEVSKY, Joseph Paul	 Michael Doyle (AD.)	 Campbell Lea
Alexandra	 	 	 65 Water Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
May 27, 2023 (21 – 34)

MacDONALD, James Bernard	 Bernadette McInnis (AD.)	 Cox & Palmer
North Lake	 Charlie MacDonald (AD.)	 4A Riverside Drive
Kings Co., PE	 Victor MacDonald (AD.)	 Montague, PE
May 27, 2023 (21 – 34)

MUSICK, David Gregory	 Mary Musick (AD.)	 Cox & Palmer
Lower Montague	 	 	 4A Riverside Drive
Kings Co., PE			   Montague, PE
May 27, 2023 (21 – 34)

BAGLOLE, James Clark	 Paula Sophie Marie Baglole (EX.)	 Key Murray Law
Cascumpec	 	 	 494 Granville Street
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
May 20, 2023 (20 – 33)



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

August 12, 2023	 ROYAL GAZETTE			   1129

BAGLOLE, James “Jimmy” 	 Heather Grace Beattie (EX.)	 Key Murray Law
	 (aka James Oliver Baglole)	 	 	 36 MacKenzie Cr.
O’Leary, Prince Co., PE	 	 	 Woodstock, PE
May 20, 2023 (20 – 33)

COSTAIN, Myron Earl	 Cindy Costain (EX.)	 Cindy Costain 
Charlottetown	 	 	 851 Main Street
Queens Co., PE	 	 	 PO Box 25
May 20, 2023 (20 – 33)			   Cornwall, PE

GALLANT, Cedric	 Paul Gallant (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Hamilton	 	 	 250 Water Street
Ontario			   Summerside, PE
May 20, 2023 (20 – 33)

MacDONALD, Ione Holly	 Brent R. Schurman (EX.)	 Key Murray Law
Summerside	 	 	 494 Granville Street
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
May 20, 2023 (20 – 33)

MacLEOD, George M. 	 Valerie J. MacLeod (EX.)	 T. Daniel Tweel
Charlottetown	 	 	 105 Kent Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
May 20, 2023 (20 – 33)

MORTON, William Douglas	 Tracie Elizabeth Morton (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer 
DeGros Marsh	 	 	 4A Riverside Drive
Kings Co., PE			   Montague, PE
May 20, 2023 (20 – 33)

NICHOLSON, Donalda Maxine	 Brenda Lee King (EX.)	 Carr, Stevenson & MacKay
Summerside, PE	 	 	 65 Queen Street
Prince Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
May 20, 2023 (20 – 33)

REAGH, Elizabeth Strong	 Charles Strong Reagh (EX.)	 Stewart McKelvey
Charlottetown	 Jane Elizabeth Bruce-Robertson	 65 Grafton Street
Queens Co., PE		  (EX.)	 Charlottetown, PE
May 20, 2023 (20 – 33)



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

1130	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 August 12, 2023

SAUER, Alfred (Fred) 	 Wendy MacDonald (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Charlottetown	 Marion MacDonald (EX.)	 97 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE	 Tony Sauer (EX.)	 Charlottetown, PE
May 20, 2023 (20 – 33)

SCHURMAN, Gordon Daniel	 Elizabeth (Betsy) Cormier (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Summerside	 	 	 250 Water Street
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
May 20, 2023 (20 – 33)

STEELE, Elizabeth Jean	 Paul Frederick Steele (EX.)	 E.W. Scott Dickieson
Charlottetown	 Shannon Marie Steele (EX.)	 10 Pownal Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
May 20, 2023 (20 – 33)

TANTON, Charles Tuell	 Peter Tanton (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
St. Eleanors	 Keith Tanton (EX.)	 250 Water Street
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
May 20, 2023 (20 – 33)

COLLINS, Brian George	 Gordon Dowd (AD.)	 Campbell Lea
Stratford	 	 	 65 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
May 20, 2023 (20 – 33)

GIBBS, Mary Lisa	 Darrell C. Dalton (AD.)	 T. Daniel Tweel
Tarantum	 	 	 105 Kent Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
May 20, 2023 (20 – 33)

LONG, David Thomas	 Kari Shirley Ferguson (AD.)	 HBC Law Corporation
Charlottetown	 	 	 25 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
May 20, 2023 (20 – 33)

MYERS, Alan Everett	 Darlene DesRoches (AD.)	 Key Murray Law
Kensington	 	 	 494 Granville Street
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
May 20, 2023 (20 – 33)



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

August 12, 2023	 ROYAL GAZETTE			   1131

SAUNDERS, John Wayne	 Beulah Saunders (AD.)	 Cox & Palmer
Bloomfield	 	 	 347 Church Street
Prince Co., PE			   Alberton, PE
May 20, 2023 (20 – 33)

TOMILSON, Jennifer Marion	 Wendy Irene Brown (AD.)	 Key Murray Law
Charlottetown	 Linda Anne Cameron (AD.)	 494 Granville Street
Queens Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
May 20, 2023 (20 – 33)

WAKELIN, Robert “Bob” Alfred	 Lori Anne Wakelin (AD.)	 T. Daniel Tweel
Charlottetown	 	 	 105 Kent Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
May 20, 2023 (20 – 33)

CAMPBELL, Brenda Ann	 David James Ciancone (EX.)	 Atlantic Fusion Law Group
	 (aka Brenda Anne Campbell)			   208 Queen Street
Hannon			   Charlottetown, PE
Westworth Co., ON
May 13, 2023 (19 – 32)

CAVALL, Hilda Jean	 Brenda Leeco (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
	 MacKeeman	 	 	 4A Riverside Drive
Belfast, Queens Co., PE			   Montague, PE
May 13, 2023 (19 – 32)

FRASER, John Dean	 William Darren Fraser (EX.)	 Carr, Stevenson & MacKay
Cornwall	 	 	 65 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
May 13, 2023 (19 – 32)

HALUPA, Maria 	 Joseph Halupa (EX.)	 Robert McNeill 
Central Kildare	 	 	 251 Water Street
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
May 13, 2023 (19 – 32)

HENDRICKEN, Claire T. 	 Kimberly Hendricken (EX.)	 Campbell Stewart
Fanning Brook			   137 Queen Street
Kings Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
May 13, 2023 (19 – 32)



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

1132	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 August 12, 2023

HUTCHINSON, Bernetta Anne	 Diane Brenda Hutchinson Perry	 Key Murray Law
Ellerslie-Bideford	 	 (EX.)	 36 MacKenzie Cr. 
Prince Co., PE	 Christopher Owen Perry (EX.)	 Woodstock, PE
May 13, 2023 (19 – 32)

JOHNSTON, Alice Donna	 Darlene Joy Perreault (EX.)	 Key Murray Law
Summerside	 Sheila Kenny (EX.)	 494 Granville Street
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
May 13, 2023 (19 – 32)

MacDONALD, Patricia Anne	 Bernadette McInnis (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
North Lake	 	 	 4A Riverside Drive
Kings Co., PE			   Montague, PE
May 13, 2023 (19 – 32)

MacPHERSON, Josephine	 Della Martell (EX.)	 Carr, Stevenson & MacKay
	 Elizabeth	 	 	 65 Queen Street
Belfast			   Charlottetown, PE
Queens Co., PE
May 13, 2023 (19 – 32)

MERKEL, Volker John	 Roland Merkel (EX.)	 Key Murray Law
Elmsdale	 	 	 494 Granville Street
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
May 13, 2023 (19 – 32)

NOLAN, Mary Melinda	 Robert Sampson (EX.)	 Key Murray Law
Souris			   106 Main Street
Kings Co., PE			   Souris, PE
May 13, 2023 (19 – 32)

PETERS, Mary Eileen	 Steven Shayne Peters (EX.)	 E.W. Scott Dickieson 
	 (aka Eileen Mary Peters)			   10 Pownal Street
Charlottetown			   Charlottetown, PE
Queens Co., PE
May 13, 2023 (19 – 32)

READ, George	 Arlo Sutherland (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
	 (aka George Embree Read)	 Leon Sutherland (EX.)	 250 Water Street
Borden-Carleton, Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
May 13, 2023 (19 – 32)



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

August 12, 2023	 ROYAL GAZETTE			   1133

ROONEY, Anita Elizabeth	 Janice Marie Morrison (EX.)	 McInnes Cooper
Orwell	 	 	 141 Kent Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
May 13, 2023 (19 – 32)

SCHURMAN, Norma Jean	 R. Douglas Schurman (EX.)	 Key Murray Law
Freetown	 Gordon E. Schurman (EX.)	 494 Granville Street
Prince Co., PE	 Garth B. Schurman (EX.)	 Summerside, PE
May 13, 2023 (19 – 32)

van VLYMEN, Alphons	 Heidi van Vlymen (EX.)	 Stewart McKelvey
	 (aka Alphonsus Maria van Vlijmen	 	 	 65 Grafton Street
	 and Alphons Maria van Vlymen)			   Charlotteown, PE
Souris, Kings Co., PE
May 13, 2023 (19 – 32)

WARD, Pat	 Nancy Tarkka (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
	 (aka Patricia Faye Ward)	 Debbie Ward (EX.)	 250 Water Street
Summerside			   Summerside, PE
Prince Co., PE
May 13, 2023 (19 – 32)

WOOD, Erland W. 	 Judy Wood (EX.)	 Carr, Stevenson & MacKay
Alexandra	 	 	 65 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
May 13, 2023 (19 – 32)

FRENCH, Francis Gary	 Gail French (AD.)	 E.W. Scott Dickieson
Charlottetown			   10 Pownal Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
May 13, 2023 (19 – 32)

MacNEILL, Margaret	 Leo Handregan (AD.)	 Leo Handregan 
	 (aka Margaret Stella MacNeill)			   6-19 Sunshine Meadows 
Cornwall			   Cornwall, PE
Queens Co., PE
May 13, 2023 (19 – 32)

MARINOSYAN, Onnik	 Alishea Marie Marinosyan	 Cox & Palmer
Charlottetown	 	 (AD.)	 4A Riverside Drive
Queens Co., PE			   Montague, PE
May 13, 2023 (19 – 32)



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

1134	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 August 12, 2023

McNALLY, William Eugene	 Lori Doucette (AD.)	 Key Murray Law
Coleman	 Michael McNally (AD.)	 494 Granville Street
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
May 13, 2023 (19 – 32)
________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

August 12, 2023	 ROYAL GAZETTE		  1135

DFPEI 2023-03
DAIRY FARMERS OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

	 Order:	 2023-03
	 Effective:	 1 August 2023

Under the Natural Products Marketing Act, R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. N-3, and the Dairy Farmers of Prince 
Edward Island Regulations thereunder, Dairy Farmers of Prince Edward Island makes the following order:

RAW MILK STANDARDS ORDER

Application	 1.	 This order establishes the quality standards for production of milk on dairy farms in 
Prince Edward Island.

Definitions	 2.	 The words herein shall have the meanings as found in the Prince Edward Island Natural 
Products Marketing Act and the Dairy Farmers of Prince Edward Island Regulations 
under the Act, unless differentiated herein and as hereinafter defined:

(1)	 “bulk milk grader” means a person licensed by to inspect, grade and receive milk, as 
described in DFPEI orders, and who holds a bulk milk grader’s licence;

(2)	 “bulk milk grader’s licence” means a licence issued by DFPEI for the performance 
of duties as a bulk milk grader described in DFPEI orders;

(3)	 “dairy animal” means a cow of the bovine family kept for the purposes of milking;

(4)	 “bulk milk tank” means a vessel for cooling and holding milk until it can be trans-
ferred to a transport vehicle;

(5)	 “dairy farm” means a farm where dairy animals are kept for milking and from which 
milk is marketed or sold for processing in a dairy plant or for human consumption, 
and includes all buildings, yards and premises occupied or used in connection with 
the production of milk;

(6)	 “DFPEI” means Dairy Farmers of Prince Edward Island;

(7)	 “inhibitor” means any substance, other than a bacterial culture, that does not occur 
naturally in milk and inhibits the growth of bacteria in milk or negatively affects 
the organoleptic properties of milk or dairy products;

(8)	 “milk” means a normal lacteal secretion obtained from the mammary gland of a 
dairy animal that is free of colostrum, and includes whole milk and such products 
of milk that are supplied, processed, distributed or sold in any form;

(9)	 “producer” means a person who holds quota and has no other interest in any other 
quota, who markets or sells milk that has been produced by a herd of dairy animals 
owned or controlled by the producer;

(10)	 “prohibited milk” is milk as described in s.5 of this order;

(11)	 “raw milk” means milk that has not been heated beyond 40°C or undergone any 
treatment that has an equivalent effect;



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

1136	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 August 12, 2023

(12)	 “sale” means the act of selling milk and includes trade or barter;

(13)	 “sample” means a representative part of the raw milk offered for sale that is presented 
for inspection, grading or for testing; 

(14)	 “standard” is a rule for the measure of quality or operations as established by DFPEI; 
and

(15)	 “transport vehicle” means a vehicle used for the transport of milk and includes a 
bulk milk truck.

Determining

milk quality 	 3.	 All raw milk produced in PEI shall be subject to sampling, inspection, grading and 
testing to ensure it meets the standards established in this order. The DFPEI Raw Milk 
Sampling, Inspection, Grading and Testing Order establishes the procedures applied to 
these processes.

Raw milk

standards	 4.	 All milk sold or offered for sale in PEI shall meet the standards specified in this order. 
If milk is sold or offered for sale that does not meet these standards it shall be subject to 
penalties and restrictions as established in the DFPEI Violations and Penalties Order.

Prohibited milk	 5.	 Milk shall be deemed as prohibited milk that shall not be offered for sale and DFPEI shall 
not purchase milk that:

(1)	 comes from an animal 15 days prior to or 3 days after parturition, or such longer 
period as is required to ensure the milk is free of colostrum;

(2)	 contains any inhibitor, chemical, toxin, drug or other foreign substance; and 

(3)	 comes from any dairy farm where standards for care of the animals on that farm are 
not met, as determined by:

a.	 an animal protection officer appointed by The Minister of Agriculture and 
Land who has found that the animals kept on those premises are in distress, 
as defined in the Animal Welfare Act and regulations thereunder; or

b.	 an inspector or other appointed representative of DFPEI has found that stan-
dards of care in the current Code of Practice or any other standard of care 
related to cattle on the farm are not met, such that animals are judged to be in 
distress.

Inspection

and grading	 6.	 A bulk milk grader shall sample, inspect and grade the milk offered for sale and shall 
accept or reject the milk contained in the bulk milk tank for purchase based on its flavour, 
appearance, odour, temperature or other abnormalities, as specified in this order.

Unacceptable

milk	 7.	 Milk shall be rejected and the bulk milk grader shall leave the milk in the bulk milk tank 
if the milk:

(1)	 is prohibited milk;

(2)	 cannot be sampled;

(3)	 is not stored at the temperature specified in this order;



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

August 12, 2023	 ROYAL GAZETTE		  1137

(4)	 is abnormal in odour;

(5)	 is abnormal in flavour;

(6)	 has odours or flavours that adversely affect its organoleptic qualities;

(7)	 contains blood or any other foreign particles; or

(8)	 is watery or coagulated.

Temperature	 8.	 The temperature of milk stored in a bulk milk tank shall be greater than 0 degrees Celsius 
and less than or equal to 4 degrees Celsius, except as permitted when milk is cooling 
during and immediately following milking.

Quality Testing	 9.	 Milk purchased for processing shall be tested and assessed against the standards 
established in s.10, s.11 and s.12 of this order.

Added Water	 10.	 (1)	 The approved method for identifying the addition of water to milk is analysis of the 
freezing point of the milk.

(2)	 The freezing point of milk shall not exceed -0.525 degrees Hortvet (equal to -0.507 
degrees Celsius).

Bacteria 	 11.	The individual bacteria account (IBC) in milk shall not exceed 121,000 bacteria per ml. 

Somatic cells	 12.	The somatic cell count (SCC) in milk shall not exceed 400,000 cells per ml.

Revocation	 13.	DFPEI Order 2017-09 is hereby revoked.

Commencement	 14.	This order shall come into force on the 1st day of August 2023.

Dated at Charlottetown, PEI this 28th day of July 2023.

Gordon MacBeath, Chair
Connie Gorrill, Secretary

32



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

1138	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 August 12, 2023

DFPEI 2023-04 
DAIRY FARMERS OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

	 Order:	 2023-04
	 Effective:	 1 August 2023

Under the Natural Products Marketing Act, R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. N-3, and the Dairy Farmers of Prince 
Edward Island Regulations thereunder, Dairy Farmers of Prince Edward Island makes the following order:

RAW MILK SAMPLING, INSPECTION, GRADING AND TESTING ORDER

Application	 1.	 This order establishes the procedures for sampling, inspecting, grading and testing raw 
milk picked up on dairy farms in Prince Edward Island.

Definitions	 2.	 The words herein shall have the meanings as found in the Prince Edward Island Natural 
Products Marketing Act and the Dairy Farmers of Prince Edward Island Regulations 
under the Act, unless differentiated herein and as hereinafter defined:

(1)	 “bulk milk grader” means a person licensed by to inspect, grade and receive milk, as 
described in DFPEI orders, and who holds a bulk milk grader’s licence;

(2)	 “bulk milk grader’s licence” means a licence issued by DFPEI for the performance 
of duties as a bulk milk grader described in DFPEI orders;

(3)	 “bulk milk tank” means a vessel for cooling and holding milk until it can be trans-
ferred to a transport vehicle;

(4)	 “CFIA” means the Canadian Food Inspection Agency;

(5)	 “compartment” means one of the parts into which a bulk milk truck tank is divided;

(6)	 “dairy animal” means a cow of the bovine family kept for the purposes of milking;

(7)	 “dairy farm” means a farm where dairy animals are kept for milking and from which 
milk is marketed or sold for processing in a dairy plant or for human consumption, 
and includes all buildings, yards and premises occupied or used in connection with 
the production of milk;

(8)	 “dairy plant” means a premise, building or structure, where milk is received and/or 
dairy products are prepared;

(9)	 “DFPEI” means Dairy Farmers of Prince Edward Island;

(10)	 “inhibitor” means any substance, other than a bacterial culture, that does not occur 
naturally in milk and inhibits the growth of bacteria in milk or negatively affects 
the organoleptic properties of milk or dairy products;

(11)	 “inspector” means a person who has been trained as a bulk milk grader and is ap-
pointed by the Board to inspect dairy farms, dairy barns, milking parlours, milk-
ing areas, milk houses, milk handling equipment and transport vehicles to ensure 
compliance with this order and other orders of DFPEI regulating the production, 
handling, storage, transportation and marketing of milk;



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

August 12, 2023	 ROYAL GAZETTE		  1139

(12)	 “laboratory” means the Prince Edward Island Analytical Laboratory or an alternate 
that has been recognized to be in compliance with an international standard (ISO/
IEC 17025) that is designated by DFPEI to analyse raw milk samples; 

(13)	 “milk” means a normal lacteal secretion obtained from the mammary gland of a 
dairy animal that is free of colostrum, and includes whole milk and such products 
of milk that are supplied, processed, distributed or sold in any form;

(14)	 “milk components” means the three constituent parts of milk that are measureable 
and used to determine the value of milk, namely butterfat, protein and other solids;

(15)	 “official sample” means a milk sample as described in s.7 of this order;

(16)	 “processor” means a person performing any processing of milk and may operate one 
or more dairy plants;

(17)	 “producer” means a person or partnership that holds quota and has no other interest 
in any other quota, who markets or sells milk that has been produced by a herd of 
dairy animals owned or controlled by the producer;

(18)	  “raw milk” means milk that has not been heated beyond 40°C or undergone any 
treatment that has an equivalent effect;

(19)	 “sale” means the act of selling milk and includes trade or barter;

(20)	 “sample” means a representative part of the raw milk offered for sale that is pre-
sented for inspection, grading or for testing; 

(21)	 “test week” means a period of seven consecutive days extending from a Saturday to 
the following Friday; and 

(22)	 “transport vehicle” means a vehicle used for the transport of milk and includes a 
bulk milk truck.

Approved

testing methods	 3.	Only approved and validated methods which conform to the handling, procedural, and 
quality control parameters described in the most recently published “Standard Methods 
for the Examination of Dairy Products” approved by the American Public Health 
Association, the “Official Methods of Analysis of the Association of Official Analytical 
Chemists”, any method recognized by the International Dairy Federation/International 
Standards Organization (ISO), or any other method approved by the Board shall be used 
for testing milk.

Approved

laboratory	 4.	Raw milk samples obtained for the purposes specified in this order shall only be tested by 
the Prince Edward Island Analytical Laboratory, or an alternative accredited laboratory, 
using the approved methods described in s.3.

Inhibitor

testing products	 5.	Screening and confirmatory tests for inhibitors shall be performed using an approved 
inhibitor testing product:

(1)	 the choice of testing product shall be approved by the laboratory, processors and 
DFPEI;

(2)	 all inhibitor screening tests shall be performed using the same inhibitor testing 
product as the laboratory; and



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

1140	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 August 12, 2023

(3)	 any test performed using other testing products that cannot be verified using the 
approved testing product shall not be accepted by DFPEI and any resulting costs or 
liability shall be for the account of the processor using the unapproved test.

Requirement

to sample	 6.	 Raw milk samples shall be drawn from the milk present in the bulk tank on each farm 
every time milk is offered for sale. Samples shall be used by the bulk milk grader to 
inspect and grade the milk, prior to loading it on the transport vehicle, to determine if 
it is acceptable for sale. Samples from each farm shall also be used as required by the 
laboratory for testing the milk to determine:

(1)	 if the milk contains inhibitors;

(2)	 if the milk complies with quality standards established in the current DFPEI Raw 
Milk Standards Order; and 

(3)	 the milk component content, which is used for calculating the value of the milk.

Official samples	 7.	 Only samples drawn by a bulk milk grader or dairy inspector and held in the continuous 
custody of a bulk milk grader or dairy inspector until inspected, graded or shipped to the 
laboratory shall be considered valid official samples. After a sample is drawn, no person 
shall be granted access to the sample who is not part of the inspection, grading, shipping 
or testing process.  Only official samples may be used for testing as specified in this order.

Volume

of samples 	 8.	 Samples are normally drawn in volumes less than one hundred (100) millilitres; but shall 
be drawn in sufficient volume to meet inspection, grading and testing requirements as 
specified in this order at the time the milk is offered for sale.

Number

of samples	 9.	 A bulk milk grader shall draw:
required

(1)	 at least one sample to inspect and grade the milk on each farm before it is removed 
from the producer’s bulk milk tank—these samples may be disposed on site 
if appropriate;

(2)	 one or more samples to be retained as official samples in custody as specified in s.7 
of this order; and

(3)	 one or more samples for extraordinary testing, such as CFIA testing or research 
testing, as directed by DFPEI.

No

compensation	 10.	The volume of milk drawn for samples is considered insignificant compared to the volume
for samples	 	 of milk offered for sale by dairy farms and is required in the normal course of marketing 

milk. Therefore, no compensation shall be paid for any volume of milk drawn as samples 
prior to measurement of the volume of milk available for sale.

Drawing

samples	 11.	Each official sample shall be drawn:

(1)	 following agitation of the milk contained in the tank for at least 5 minutes or as 
otherwise directed by DFPEI to assure uniformity of the milk;

(2)	 in an aseptic manner; and 

(3)	 by means of:



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

August 12, 2023	 ROYAL GAZETTE		  1141

(a)	 a mechanical sampler on the bulk milk truck;

(b)	 a direct extraction from the producer’s bulk milk tank using a sanitized pipette;

(c)	 a direct extraction from the producer’s bulk milk tank using a sanitized dipper 
that has been rinsed in the milk prior to sampling; or

(d)	 any other sanitary sampling method approved by DFPEI.
Inspection

and grading	 12.	A bulk milk grader shall inspect and grade the milk offered for sale and shall accept the 
milk for purchase or reject the milk contained in the bulk milk tank on the basis of its 
flavour, appearance, odour, temperature or other abnormalities, as specified in the DFPEI 
Raw Milk Standards Order.

Milk testing

frequency	 13.	The laboratory shall select samples from the official samples collected at the time of raw 
milk pick up from each producer for testing. The frequency of testing for each requirement 
or standard shall be as follows:

(1)	 at least one sample each test week for freezing point;

(2)	 at least one sample each test week for bacteria;

(3)	 all samples for milk component content;

(4)	 all samples for somatic cell count;

(5)	 as provided for in s.14 and s.15 of this order for inhibitors; and

(6)	 as may be otherwise directed by DFPEI.
Inhibitor

screening test	 14.	 (1)	 Every dairy plant receiving milk shall ensure that a screening test is performed to
procedures			   detect the presence of inhibitors in any milk offered for sale. All bulk loads of milk 

	 shall be tested for inhibitors by: 

(a)	 the receiving dairy plant before the milk is unloaded; or 

(b)	 an external milk tester, contracted by the processor purchasing the milk and 
approved by the Board, after the milk has been unloaded at the receiving plant.

(2)	 In the case where a transport vehicle has multiple compartments, all compartments 
shall be tested. 

(3)	 Any additional costs or losses created by accepting the milk before it has been 
tested by an external milk tester as described in s.14.(1)(b) of this order shall be the 
responsibility of the processor purchasing the milk. 

Dairy plant

confirmation	 15.	When a screening test detects the possible presence of one or more inhibitors in a compart-
tests		  ment, the following actions shall be undertaken to verify the screening test results:

(1)	 the dairy plant shall conduct two additional inhibitor tests on milk samples from the 
suspected contaminated compartment and simultaneously test two control samples, 
one that is known to be inhibitor free and one that is known to contain the inhibitor;



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

1142	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 August 12, 2023

(2)	 if the control sample results verify the tests are functioning correctly and neither 
of the additional tests indicate the presence of an inhibitor, the original screening 
result shall be considered an error and the milk shall be accepted for processing; and

(3)	 If the control sample results verify the tests are functioning correctly and at least 
one of the additional tests indicate the presence of one or more inhibitors, the dairy 
plant shall:

(a)	 reject all the milk contained in the contaminated compartment;

(b)	 notify a DFPEI inspector of the contamination; and 

(c)	 forward the remainder of the sample from the contaminated compartment 
and the samples collected from each farm bulk tank that was loaded into the 
contaminated compartment to the laboratory for further testing.

Laboratory

inhibitor tests	 16.	 If dairy plant confirmation tests indicate that one or more inhibitors are present in a bulk 
tank sample, the laboratory shall:

(1)	 conduct two inhibitor tests on the milk from the load sample, and also simultane-
ously test two control samples, one that is known to be inhibitor free and one that 
is known to contain the inhibitor;

(2)	 test all the producer samples from the contaminated compartment;

(3)	 determine which producers were responsible for contamination of the compart-
ment; and 

(4)	 communicate the findings to a DFPEI inspector and the dairy plant.
DFPEI inhibitor

response	 17.	Upon receipt of confirmation of the presence of inhibitors from the laboratory, DFPEI shall:

(1)	 confirm the dairy plant’s decision to discard all milk from the contaminated com-
partment; and

(2)	 notify the producer responsible for the contamination and perform actions indi-
cated in the DFPEI Violations and Penalties Order.

Test for

added water	 18.	 (1)	 The test to determine the presence of added water is analysis of the freezing point 
of the milk samples.

(2)	 All samples shall be screened using an electronic milk analysis device and once per 
week the results of the freezing point screening for each producer shall be selected 
to be an official sample for freezing point testing.

(3)	 Any official sample that is identified as possibly exceeding the freezing point stan-
dard shall be retested by cryoscopy to accurately determine its freezing point.

(4)	 The freezing point of the milk shall be reported and recorded in degrees Hortvet or 
degrees Celsius.

Test for

bacteria	 19.	 (1)	 	 Each week one official sample of milk from each producer shall be selected for 
bacteria testing.



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

August 12, 2023	 ROYAL GAZETTE		  1143

(3)	 Bacteria testing shall be performed using an electronic milk bacteria analysis device.

(4)	 The test shall determine an individual bacteria count of the number of bacteria 
present in a ml of milk.

(5)	 Bacteria test results shall be reported and recorded as individual bacteria counts 
(IBC).

Test for

somatic cells	 20.	 (1)	 All official samples of milk from each producer shall be selected for somatic cell 
testing.

(2)	 Somatic cell testing shall be performed using an electronic milk analysis device 

(3)	 The test shall determine the number of somatic cells present in a ml of milk.

(4)	 Somatic Cell Test Results shall be reported and recorded as somatic cell counts (SCC).
Test for milk

components	 21.	 (1)	 All official samples of milk from each producer shall be tested to determine the 
component content in that producer’s milk.

(2)	 Milk component testing shall be performed using an electronic milk analysis device.

(3)	 The milk analysis device expresses the content of each component in a mass over 
mass (grams of component per Kg of milk) data format.

(4)	 DFPEI shall receive the mass over mass data, then convert that data to the industry 
recognized mass over volume (Kg/hL) format using a standard calculation and fac-
tors provided by the Canadian Laboratory Service or another recognized authority 
competent to provide the information.

(5)	 The component content shall be reported to producers and industry partners in the 
mass over volume format, which shall be used to determine the value of the milk 
for invoicing processors and for paying producers.

Reporting

test results	 22.	All test results shall be reported to DFPEI by the laboratory. DFPEI shall distribute test 
results to producers using electronic and other means and shall use the test results to 
determine compliance with milk quality standards and to establish the milk component 
content for the purpose of invoicing processor and paying producers.

Revocation	 23.	DFPEI order 2017-08 is hereby revoked.

Commencement	 This order shall come into force on the 1st day of August 2023.

Dated at Charlottetown, PEI this 28th day of July 2023.

Gordon MacBeath, Chair
Connie Gorrill, Secretary

32



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

1144	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 August 12, 2023

DFPEI 2023-05
DAIRY FARMERS OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

	 Order:	 2023-05
	 Effective:	 1 August 2023

Under the Natural Products Marketing Act, R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. N-3, and the Dairy Farmers of Prince 
Edward Island Regulations thereunder, Dairy Farmers of Prince Edward Island makes the following Order:

VIOLATIONS AND PENALTIES ORDER

Application	 1.	 This order establishes the criteria for determining violations of the standards and rules 
established in orders made by Dairy Farmers of Prince Edward Island; or laws of the 
Government of Prince Edward Island and the Government of Canada; and the penalties 
that shall be applied in the event such violations occur.

Definitions	 2.	 The words herein shall have the meanings as found in the Prince Edward Island Natural 
Products Marketing Act and the Dairy Farmers of Prince Edward Island Regulations 
under the Act, unless differentiated herein and as hereinafter defined:

(1)	 “AWA” means the Animal Welfare Act R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. A-11.2; 

(2)	 “bulk milk tank” means a vessel for cooling and holding milk until it can be trans-
ferred to a transport vehicle;

(3)	 “Code of Practice” means the Code of Practice for the Care and Handling of Dairy 
Cattle and specifically the version currently adopted by DFPEI;

(4)	 “dairy animal” means a cow of the bovine family kept for the purposes of milking;

(5)	 “dairy farm” means a farm where dairy animals are kept for milking and from which 
milk is marketed or sold for processing in a dairy plant or for human consumption, 
and includes all buildings, yards and premises occupied or used in connection with 
the production of milk;

(6)	 “DFPEI” means Dairy Farmers of Prince Edward Island;

(7)	 “distress” means, in respect of an animal, 

(i)	 any pain, suffering, harm, extreme anxiety or other impairment of health or 
well-being,

(ii)	 any lack of care or treatment specified in the Code of Conduct; 

(iii)	 any occurrence of an activity prohibited under section 4, 5 or 6 of the AWA;

(iv)	“farm inspection” is the official viewing or examination of the dairy farm 
premises and operations, conducted by an inspector appointed by DFPEI, 
which is used to ensure that milk production is conducted in accordance with 
all DFPEI Orders or other applicable regulations;

(v)	 “infraction” means a breach or infringement of any standard or rule established 
by DFPEI;



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

August 12, 2023	 ROYAL GAZETTE		  1145

(vi)	 “inhibitor” means any substance, other than a bacterial culture, that does not 
occur naturally in milk and inhibits the growth of bacteria in milk or nega-
tively affects the organoleptic properties of milk or dairy products;

(vii)	 “inspector” means a person who is a bulk milk grader and is appointed by the 
Board to inspect dairy farms, dairy barns, milking parlours, milking areas, 
milk houses, milk handling equipment and transport vehicles as described 
in this order and other orders of the Board, to ensure compliance with this 
order and other orders of the Board regulating the production, handling, 
storage, transportation and marketing of milk;

(viii)	“milk” means a normal lacteal secretion obtained from the mammary gland 
of a dairy animal that is free of colostrum, and includes whole milk and such 
products of milk that are supplied, processed, distributed or sold in any form;

(ix)	 “proAction®” means a trademarked program developed by dairy farmers to 
ensure milk production meets societal expectations for animal welfare, bios-
ecurity, environmental sustainability, food safety, livestock traceability and 
milk quality that has been adopted by all provinces;

(x)	 “producer” means a person who holds quota and has no other interest in any 
other quota, who markets or sells milk that has been produced by a herd of 
dairy animals owned or controlled by the producer;

(xi)	 “raw milk” means milk that has not been heated beyond 40°C or undergone 
any treatment that has an equivalent effect;

(xii)	 “sale” means the act of selling milk and includes trade or barter;

(xiii)	“sample” means a representative part of the raw milk offered for sale that is 
presented for inspection, grading or for testing; 

(xiv)	“standard” means a rule for the measure of quality or operations as estab-
lished by DFPEI; 

(xv)	 “validation” is the process of evaluation to ensure compliance with proAc-
tion® program standards. It may be accomplished through an independent 
evaluation of on farm program records or through a self-declaration, as 
directed by the Board; and

(xvi)	“violation” means a failure to meet standards by the accumulation of one or 
more infractions as determined by this Order.

Production

standards	 3.	 All raw milk sold or offered for sale in PEI shall meet the standards specified in the 
DFPEI Raw Milk Standards Order.

Operating

Conditions	 4.	 Milk shall be produced in conditions that meet the standards for dairy farms established in 
other DFPEI orders, and other laws and regulations of the Government of Prince Edward 
Island and the Government of Canada.

Prohibited milk	 5.	 Milk shall be deemed as prohibited and not be offered for sale and DFPEI shall not 
purchase milk that:



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

1146	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 August 12, 2023

(1)	 comes from an animal 15 days prior to or 3 days after parturition, or such longer 
period as is required to ensure the milk is free of colostrum;

(2)	 contains any inhibitor, chemical, toxin, drug or other foreign substance; 

(3)	 comes from any dairy farm where standards for care of the animals on that farm are 
not met, as determined by:

a.	 an animal protection officer appointed by The Minister of Agriculture and 
Land who has found that the animals kept on those premises are in distress, 
as defined in the AWA and regulations thereunder; or

b.	 an inspector or other appointed representative of DFPEI has found that stan-
dards of care in the current Code of Practice or any other standard of care 
related to cattle on the farm are not met, such that animals are judged to be 
in distress.

Application of

Prohibition	 6.	 In any instance where a dairy farm’s production is deemed to be prohibited milk, DFPEI 
shall immediately prohibit milk sales from that farm and place the milk on the farm under 
detention by placing a notice on the bulk milk tank and directing transporters to cease 
pick up of milk from that farm until requirements for reinstatement are met.

Infractions	 7.	 An infraction shall be deemed to have occurred in any single instance where a raw 
milk production standard or operating condition has not been met, as determined by 
farm inspection, validation, milk inspection, milk grading, or milk testing required in 
DFPEI Orders. Violations shall be recorded as indicated in this section for any of the 
following violations:

(1)	 for added water, when testing indicates a freezing point greater than that allowed in 
the DFPEI Raw Milk Standards Order;

(2)	 for bacteria when, when testing indicates a bacteria count greater than that allowed 
in the DFPEI Raw Milk Standards Order;

(3)	 for proAction®, when a producer fails a validation or is otherwise deemed to be in 
violation as determined in DFPEI orders; 

(4)	 for contaminants, when milk is accepted by a bulk milk grader, but is later found to 
contain any contaminant that was not detectable by inspection or grading;

(5)	 for farm inspection, when a producer fails an inspection as determined in DFPEI 
orders;

(6)	 for inhibitors, when testing detects the presence of any inhibitor in milk that has 
been offered for sale; and

(7)	 for somatic cells, when testing indicates the somatic cell count in milk is greater 
than that allowed in the DFPEI Raw Milk Standards Order.

Food safety 
infractions	 8.	 (1)	 In the event an inspector determines that any infraction or dairy farm operating 

practice compromises, or has the potential to compromise, the safety of the milk 
produced on a farm for human consumption, the inspector may immediately 
prohibit the sale of milk from that farm until all food safety standards are met.



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

August 12, 2023	 ROYAL GAZETTE		  1147

(2)	 Notwithstanding any other penalty or restriction applied by this Order, where the 
milk of a producer is tested and found to contain contaminants or inhibitors, an 
inspector shall immediately place all milk on the premises under detention and 
prohibit the sale of milk from that dairy farm until the conditions for reinstatement 
are met.

Added water

violations and	 9.	 Added water (freezing point) violations occur when one infraction is recorded, except that
penalties	 	 	 the first infraction in any twelve-month period shall be excused. The following penalties 

shall apply for added water violations:

(1)	 for a first violation in a period of 12 consecutive months, the producer shall pay 
three dollars ($3) per hL for all milk sold by the dairy farm during the month in 
which the violation occurred;

(2)	 for a second violation in a period of 12 consecutive months, the producer shall pay 
four dollars ($4) per hL for all milk sold by the dairy farm during the month in 
which the violation occurred;

(3)	 for a third violation in a period of 12 consecutive months, the producer shall pay 
five dollars ($5) per hL for all milk sold by the farm during the month in which the 
violation occurred;

(4)	 for a fourth violation in a period of 12 consecutive months:

a.	 the producer shall pay five dollars ($5) per hL for all milk sold by the farm 
during the month in which the violation occurred, and 

b.	 the producer shall be prohibited from selling milk for a period of not less than 
six days;

(5)	 for the fifth violation in a period of 12 consecutive months:

a.	 the producer shall pay five dollars ($5) per hL for all milk sold by the farm 
during the month in which the violation occurred; and

b.	 the producer shall be prohibited from selling milk for a period of not less than 
12 days; and

(6)	 for the sixth or subsequent violation in a period of 12 consecutive months:

a.	 the producer shall pay five dollars ($5) per hL for all milk sold by the farm 
during the month in which the violation occurred; and

b.	 the producer shall be prohibited from selling milk for a period of not less than 
24 days.

Bacteria

violations and	 10.	Bacteria violations occur when three infractions are recorded in any period of two con-
penalties		  secutive calendar months, with at least one of those infractions recorded in the last month 

of that two-month period. The following penalties shall apply for bacteria violations:

(1)	 for a first violation in a period of 12 consecutive months, the producer shall pay 
three dollars ($3) per hL for all milk sold by the dairy farm during the month in 
which the violation occurred;



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

1148	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 August 12, 2023

(2)	 for a second violation in a period of 12 consecutive months, the producer shall pay 
four dollars ($4) per hL for all milk sold by the dairy farm during the month in 
which the violation occurred;

(3)	 for a third violation in a period of 12 consecutive months, the producer shall pay 
five dollars ($5) per hL for all milk sold by the farm during the month in which the 
violation occurred;

(4)	 for a fourth violation in a period of 12 consecutive months:

a.	 the producer shall pay five dollars ($5) per hL for all milk sold by the farm 
during the month in which the violation occurred, and 

b.	 the producer shall be prohibited from selling milk for a period of not less than 
six days;

(5)	 for the fifth violation in a period of 12 consecutive months:

a.	 the producer shall pay five dollars ($5) per hL for all milk sold by the farm 
during the month in which the violation occurred; and

b.	 the producer shall be prohibited from selling milk for a period of not less than 
12 days; and

(6)	 for the sixth or subsequent violation in a period of 12 consecutive months:

a.	 the producer shall pay five dollars ($5) per hL for all milk sold by the farm 
during the month in which the violation occurred; and

b.	 the producer shall be prohibited from selling milk for a period of not less than 
24 days.

Contaminant

violations and	 11.	Contaminant violations occur when any infraction is recorded. The following penalties shall
penalties		  apply for contaminant violations:

(1)	 When any contaminant violation occurs an inspector or other designated represen-
tative of DFPEI shall immediately prohibit sale of the milk from the farm and place 
any milk stored on the farm under detention until it is demonstrated that the source 
of contamination is eliminated and testing and or observation confirms the milk is 
free of contaminants;

(2)	 for all contaminant violations the producer shall be responsible for costs in accor-
dance with s.17 of this order;

(3)	 for a first violation in a period of 12 consecutive months, the producer shall pay 
three dollars ($3) per hL for all milk sold by the dairy farm during the month in 
which the violation occurred;

(4)	 for a second violation in a period of 12 consecutive months, the producer shall pay 
four dollars ($4) per hL for all milk sold by the dairy farm during the month in 
which the violation occurred;



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

August 12, 2023	 ROYAL GAZETTE		  1149

(5)	 for a third violation in a period of 12 consecutive months, the producer shall pay 
five dollars ($5) per hL for all milk sold by the farm during the month in which the 
violation occurred;

(6)	 for a fourth violation in a period of 12 consecutive months:

a.	 the producer shall pay five dollars ($5) per hL for all milk sold by the farm 
during the month in which the violation occurred, and 

b.	 the producer shall be prohibited from selling milk for a period of not less than 
six days and until the conditions of reinstatement have been met;

(7)	 for the fifth violation in a period of 12 consecutive months:

a.	 the producer shall pay five dollars ($5) per hL for all milk sold by the farm 
during the month in which the violation occurred; and

b.	 the producer shall be prohibited from selling milk for a period of not less than 
12 days; and

(8)	 for the sixth or subsequent violation in a period of 12 consecutive months:

a.	 the producer shall pay five dollars ($5) per hL for all milk sold by the farm 
during the month in which the violation occurred; and

b.	 the producer shall be prohibited from selling milk for a period of not less than 
24 days.

proAction®

violations and	 12.	proAction® violations are recorded when an infraction occurs and is not corrected in the
penalties		  time permitted by the program, or as directed by a validator or inspector:

(1)	 for a first violation in a period of 12 consecutive months, the producer shall pay 
three dollars ($3) per hL for all milk sold by the dairy farm during the month in 
which the violation occurred;

(2)	 for a second violation in a period of 12 consecutive months, the producer shall pay 
four dollars ($4) per hL for all milk sold by the dairy farm during the month in 
which the violation occurred;

(3)	 for a third violation in a period of 12 consecutive months, the producer shall pay 
five dollars ($5) per hL for all milk sold by the farm during the month in which the 
violation occurred;

(4)	 for a fourth violation or any subsequent violation in a period of 12 consecutive 
months:

a.	 the producer shall pay five dollars ($5) per hL for all milk sold by the farm 
during the month in which the violation occurred, and 

b.	 if the producer does not comply with proAction standard within 105 days of 
the date of validation the producer shall be prohibited from selling milk until 
the farm achieves a transitional registration as specified in the current DFPEI 
proAction® Order.



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

1150	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 August 12, 2023

Farm inspection	 13.	Farm inspection violations occur when an infraction is observed by an inspector and is
violations and		  not corrected in the time and manner permitted in DFPEI Orders, or as directed by an
penalties		  inspector:

(1)	 for a first violation in a period of 12 consecutive months, the producer shall pay 
three dollars ($3) per hL for all milk sold by the dairy farm during the month in 
which the violation occurred;

(2)	 for a second violation in a period of 12 consecutive months, the producer shall pay 
four dollars ($4) per hL for all milk sold by the dairy farm during the month in 
which the violation occurred;

(3)	 for a third violation in a period of 12 consecutive months, the producer shall pay 
five dollars ($5) per hL for all milk sold by the farm during the month in which the 
violation occurred;

(4)	 for a fourth violation in a period of 12 consecutive months:

a.	 the producer shall pay five dollars ($5) per hL for all milk sold by the farm 
during the month in which the violation occurred, and 

b.	 the producer shall be prohibited from selling milk for a period of not less than 
six days;

(5)	 for the fifth violation in a period of 12 consecutive months:

a.	 the producer shall pay five dollars ($5) per hL for all milk sold by the farm 
during the month in which the violation occurred; and

b.	 the producer shall be prohibited from selling milk for a period of not less than 
12 days; and

(6)	 for the sixth or subsequent violation in a period of 12 consecutive months:

a.	 the producer shall pay five dollars ($5) per hL for all milk sold by the farm 
during the month in which the violation occurred; and

b.	 the producer shall be prohibited from selling milk for a period of not less than 
24 days.

Inhibitor

violations and	 14.	 Inhibitor violations occur when one infraction is recorded. The following penalties shall
penalties		  apply for inhibitor violations:

(1)	 When any inhibitor violation occurs an inspector or other designated representative 
of DFPEI shall immediately prohibit sale of the milk from the farm and place any 
milk stored on the farm under detention until it testing indicates that inhibitors are 
not present in the milk;

(2)	 for all inhibitor violations the producer shall be responsible for costs in accordance 
with s.16 of this order;

(3)	 for a first violation in a period of 12 consecutive months, the producer shall:



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

August 12, 2023	 ROYAL GAZETTE		  1151

a.	 be prohibited from selling milk until subsequent testing has proven the milk 
produced on the farm is free from inhibitors; and

b.	 pay three dollars ($3) per hL for all milk sold by the dairy farm during the 
month in which the violation occurred;

(4)	 for a second violation in a period of 12 consecutive months, the producer shall:

a.	 be prohibited from selling milk until subsequent testing has proven the milk 
produced on the farm is free from inhibitors; and

b.	 pay four dollars ($4) per hL for all milk sold by the dairy farm during the 
month in which the violation occurred;

(5)	 for a third violation in a period of 12 consecutive months, the producer shall: 

a.	 pay four dollars ($5) per hL for all milk sold by the dairy farm during the 
month in which the violation occurred;

b.	 be prohibited from selling milk until subsequent testing has proven the milk 
produced on the farm is free from inhibitors; and

(6)	 for a fourth violation in a period of 12 consecutive months:

a.	 the producer shall pay five dollars ($5) per hL for all milk sold by the farm 
during the month in which the violation occurred, and 

b.	 the producer shall be prohibited from selling milk for a period of not less than 
six days and until subsequent testing has proven the milk produced on the 
farm is free from inhibitors;

(7)	 for the fifth violation in a period of 12 consecutive months:

a.	 the producer shall pay five dollars ($5) per hL for all milk sold by the farm 
during the month in which the violation occurred; and

b.	 the producer shall be prohibited from selling milk for a period of not less than 
12 days and until subsequent testing has proven the milk produced on the 
farm is free from inhibitors; and

(8)	 for the sixth or subsequent violation in a period of 12 consecutive months:

a.	 the producer shall pay five dollars ($5) per hL for all milk sold by the farm 
during the month in which the violation occurred; and

b.	 the producer shall be prohibited from selling milk for a period of not less than 
24 days.

Somatic cell

count violations	 15.	Somatic cell count violations occur when infractions are recorded from forty percent
and penalties	 	 (40%) of the tests completed in any period of three consecutive calendar months, with at 

least one of those infractions recorded in the last month of that three-month period. The 
following penalties shall apply for somatic cell count violations:



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

1152	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 August 12, 2023

(1)	 for a first violation in a period of 12 consecutive months, the producer shall pay 
three dollars ($3) per hL for all milk sold by the dairy farm during the month in 
which the violation occurred;

(2)	 for a second violation in a period of 12 consecutive months, the producer shall pay 
four dollars ($4) per hL for all milk sold by the dairy farm during the month in 
which the violation occurred;

(3)	 for a third violation in a period of 12 consecutive months, the producer shall pay 
five dollars ($5) per hL for all milk sold by the farm during the month in which the 
violation occurred;

(4)	 for a fourth violation in a period of 12 consecutive months:

a.	 the producer shall pay five dollars ($5) per hL for all milk sold by the farm 
during the month in which the violation occurred; and 

b.	 the producer shall be prohibited from selling milk for a period of not less than 
six days;

(5)	 for the fifth violation in a period of 12 consecutive months:

a.	 the producer shall pay five dollars ($5) per hL for all milk sold by the farm 
during the month in which the violation occurred; and

b.	 the producer shall be prohibited from selling milk for a period of not less than 
12 days; and

(6)	 for the sixth or subsequent violation in a period of 12 consecutive months:

a.	 the producer shall pay five dollars ($5) per hL for all milk sold by the farm 
during the month in which the violation occurred; and

b.	 the producer shall be prohibited from selling milk for a period of not less than 
24 days.

Special

circumstances	 16.	Where a contaminant or inhibitor violation occurs and it is determined the producer had 
knowledge of the contamination or presence of an inhibitor in the milk prior to it being 
offered for sale, the following penalties shall apply:

(1)	 for all violations described in this section, the producer shall be responsible for 
costs in accordance with s.17 of this order;

(2)	 for a first violation in a period of 12 consecutive months:

a.	 the producer shall pay five dollars ($5) per hL for all milk sold by the farm 
during the month in which the violation occurred; and

b.	 the producer shall be prohibited from selling milk for a period of not less than 
12 days the producer shall be prohibited from selling milk for a period of not 
less than six days and until subsequent testing or observation has proven the 
milk produced on the farm is free from inhibitors or contaminants; and



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

August 12, 2023	 ROYAL GAZETTE		  1153

(3)	 for the second and subsequent violations in a period of 12 consecutive months:

a.	 the producer shall pay five dollars ($5) per hL for all milk sold by the farm 
during the month in which the violation occurred; and

b.	 the producer shall be prohibited from selling milk for a period of not less 
than 24 days and until subsequent testing or observation has proven the milk 
produced on the farm is free from inhibitors or contaminants.

Cost for

Damages	 17.	 In the event the milk from a farm is determined to be contaminated by an inhibitor or 
any other contaminant and the contamination could not be determined by the bulk milk 
grader at the time of pick up, the producer shall be responsible for the cost of all resulting 
damages, including but not limited to:

(1)	 the revenue due to all other producers for milk contained in the load or compart-
ment that has been contaminated;

(2)	 the regular transportation cost for the contaminated milk;

(3)	 any transportation cost for delivery of the contaminated milk for disposal;

(4)	 any cost for disposal of the contaminated milk; and

(5)	 any other cost directly attributable to handling and disposal of the contaminated milk.

Reinstatement 	 18.	The following requirements must be met for a producer to be permitted to sell milk 
following a prohibition applied as indicated in this order:

(1)	 for a prohibition applied under section 5(3) of this order the requirement for rein-
statement shall be a determination by the animal welfare officer or an inspector or 
representative designated by DFPEI that the circumstances that caused the animals 
on the farm to be in distress have been corrected and the farm is in compliance with 
all standards for animal care applicable in the AWA or the Code of Practice;

(2)	 for a prohibition applied under sections 9(4), 10(4), 11(6), 13(4), 14(6) or 15(4) of 
this order, an official sample of milk from the farm must pass all current standards 
as determined by grading and testing the milk;

(3)	 for a prohibition applied under sections 9(5), 10(5), 11(7), 12(5), 13(5), or 15(5) of 
this order:

a.	 an official sample of milk from the farm must pass all current standards as 
determined by grading and testing the milk; and 

b.	 the farm must pass a farm inspection;

(4)	 for a prohibition applied under sections 14(7) or 16(2) of this order:

a.	 an official sample of milk from the farm must pass all current standards as 
determined by grading and testing the milk;

b.	 the farm must have passed a farm inspection completed not more than 3 
months prior to the date the prohibition was ordered;



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

1154	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 August 12, 2023

c.	 the farm must pass a proAction® validation; and 

(5)	 for a prohibition applied under sections 9(6), 10(6), 11(8), 12(6), 13(6), 14(8), 
15(6) or 16(3) of this order: 

a.	 an official sample of milk from the farm must pass all current standards as 
determined by grading and testing the milk;

b.	 the farm must have passed a farm inspection completed not more than 3 
months prior to the date the prohibition was ordered;

c.	 the farm must have passed a proAction® validation completed not more than 
three months prior to the date the prohibition was ordered;

d.	 the producer must appear before the Board or a committee of the Board to 
provide evidence of what special circumstances contributed to the repeated 
violations and present a viable action plan to ensure that no more violations 
will occur on their farm; and

e.	 the Board review the circumstances and any recommendations provided by a 
committee of the Board to determine if the farm may be permitted to resume 
selling milk.

Reinstatement

costs	 19.	Any additional costs incurred by DFPEI for reinstatement of a producer who has been 
prohibited from selling milk shall be for the account of the farm seeking reinstatement.  
These costs include but not limited to:

(1)	 the cost of additional inspections or validations or other required farm visits to 
ensure compliance;

(2)	 the time and travel costs incurred for an inspector to obtain and deliver additional 
official samples required for reinstatement; and

(3)	 the cost of any additional laboratory testing required for reinstatement.

Revocation	 20.	DFPEI Order 2017-10 is hereby revoked.

Commencement	 21.	This order shall come into force on the 28th day of July 2023.

Dated at Charlottetown, PEI this 28th day of July 2023.

Gordon MacBeath, Chair
Connie Gorrill, Secretary

32



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

August 12, 2023	 ROYAL GAZETTE		  1155

Name:	 HALL HOLDINGS INC.
	 24 Garfield St
	 Charlottetown, PE  C1A 6A5
Incorporation Date:	 July 31, 2023

Name:	 LIMINAL SPACE WOODWORKING 
	 LTD.
	 106 York Point Rd
	 Cornwall, PE  C0A 1H8
Incorporation Date:	 August 04, 2023

Name:	 NORTH SHORE SAFETY 
	 SOLUTIONS LTD.
	 182 Winter River Cir
	 Pleasant Grove, PE  C0A 1P0
Incorporation Date:	 August 01, 2023

Name:	 SWEET DELIGHTS BAKERY AND 
	 DELI INC.
	 7256 St Peters Rd - Rte 2
	 Morell East, PE  C0A 1S0
Incorporation Date:	 August 01, 2023

Name:	 THE REAL US COMPLETE 
	 SERVICES (2023) INC.
	 90 Spring St
	 Summerside, PE  C1N 3E4
Incorporation Date:	 August 04, 2023

Name:	 VANESSA LARTER 
	 CONSULTANCY INC.
	 54 Simon Dr
	 North Rustico, PE  C0A 1X0
Incorporation Date:	 August 03, 2023

Name:	 VIDA LIVING (PEI) INC.
	 141 Kent St
	 Charlottetown, PE  C1A 1N3
Incorporation Date:	 August 07, 2023

Name:	 VIVIEN AND JOSH HOSPITALITY 
	 LTD.
	 1634 Brackley Point Rd - Rte 15
	 Harrington, PE  C1E 2X4
Incorporation Date:	 August 01, 2023
32

NOTICE OF DISSOLUTION
Partnership Act

R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. P-1

PUBLIC NOTICE is hereby given that a Notice 
of Dissolution has been filed under the Partner-
ship Act for each of the following:

Name:	 THANE ARSENAULT TRUCKING
Owner:	Thane Arsenault
	 279 Duke St
	 Summerside, PE  C1N 3T2
Registration Date:	 August 01, 2023

Name:	 CENTRE ÉDUCATIF POMME ET 
	 RINETTE
Owner:	Association des Centres de la 
	 petite enfance francophones 
	 de l’Île-du-Prince-Édouard Inc.
Registration Date:	 January 09, 2023
32

______________________________________________________

NOTICE OF INCORPORATION
Business Corporations Act

R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. B-6.01

PUBLIC NOTICE is hereby given that under 
the Business Corporations Act, a certificate of 
Incorporation has been issued to:

Name:	 103098 P.E.I. INC.
	 26 Old School Rd
	 Vernon River, PE  C0A 2E0
Incorporation Date:	 August 03, 2023

Name:	 103122 P.E.I. INC.
	 6 Larkspur St
	 Stratford, PE  C1B 0H2
Incorporation Date:	 August 02, 2023

Name:	 103123 P.E.I. INC.
	 285 Church St
	 Tignish, PE  C0B 2B0
Incorporation Date:	 August 04, 2023

Name:	 DR. VICTORIA ZOTOVA MEDICAL 
	 CORPORATION
	 65 Water St
	 Charlottetown, PE  C1A 1A3
Incorporation Date:	 August 02, 2023



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

1156	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 August 12, 2023

Name:	 ALI YOUNES LAND 
	 DEVELOPMENT
Owner:	Ahmad Ali Younes
	 23 Olde Brighton Ln
	 Charlottetown, PE  C1A 0A7
Registration Date:	 August 01, 2023

Name:	 BARLIS DOCUMENT SERVICES
Owner:	Barlis Group Ltd.
	 121 Spruce Gardens Cres
	 Spruce Grove, AB  T7X 0J9
Registration Date:	 August 01, 2023

Name:	 THE BUNKHOUSE RENTALS
Owner:	Vanessa Mallett
	 1852 Dock Rd - Rte 150
	 Brockton, PE  C0B 1K0
Registration Date:	 August 01, 2023

Name:	 SHEINGS EVENT STYLING & 
	 PHOTOGRAPHY
Owner:	Sheila Mate Bareng
	 40 Belvedere Av, Apartment 12
	 Charlottetown, PE  C1A 6B1
Registration Date:	 August 01, 2023

Name:	 GENERALS PLUMBING
Owner:	Lynden Evans
	 15 Spring Ln
	 Charlottetown, PE  C1A 5Z6
Registration Date:	 August 01, 2023

Name:	 THE COLLECTIVE KNOT
Owner:	Katie Muldrew
	 1181 Rte 104
	 Indian River, PE  C0B 1M0
Registration Date:	 August 02, 2023

Name:	 DAYDREAM TECHNOLOGY
Owner:	Dat Trung Tat Le
	 12 Bramwell St
	 Charlottetown, PE  C1E 2L2
Registration Date:	 August 02, 2023

Name:	 SERGE RENTAL
Owner:	Serge Fyfe
	 170 Courts Island Rd
	 Donaldston, PE  C0A 1T0
Registration Date:	 August 02, 2023

NOTICE OF AMENDMENT
Business Corporations Act

R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. B-6.01

Public Notice is hereby given that under the 
Business Corporations Act, a certificate of 
amendment has been issued to:

Name:	 NEWLAND FARMS INC.
Purpose:	To amend the objects and purposes of 
	 the company
Effective Date:	 August 01, 2023
32

______________________________________________________

NOTICE OF REGISTRATION
Partnership Act

R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. P-1, s.52 and s.54(1)

Public Notice is hereby given that the following 
Declarations have been filed under the Partner-
ship Act:

Name:	 MITCH KEENAN PROJECT 
	 MANAGEMENT
Owner:	Mitchell Malboeuf
	 3226 St Marys Rd - Rte 224
	 St Ann, PE  C0A 1N0
Registration Date:	 August 01, 2023

Name:	 WHISPERING WAVES COTTAGE
Owner:	Paula J Pater Voogel
	 9632 Normans Rd - Rte 4
	 Murray River, PE  C0A 1W0
Registration Date:	 July 30, 2023

Name:	 KLB CONSTRUCTION
Owner:	Kyle Blacquiere
	 374 County Line Rd - Rte 233
	 Norboro, PE  C0B 1M0
Registration Date:	 July 31, 2023

Name:	 MAGNIFICENTLY ORDINARY ART
Owner:	Amber Lee Pauline MacCormack
	 161 Kensington Rd
	 Charlottetown, PE  C1A 5J8
Registration Date:	 August 01, 2023

Name:	 CECIL’S BAIT
Owner:	Cecil Todd Flowers
	 1437 Palmer Rd - Rte 156
	 Palmer Road, PE  C0B 1Z0
Registration Date:	 August 01, 2023



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

August 12, 2023	 ROYAL GAZETTE		  1157

Name:	 NATIONAL SMOKELESS 
	 TOBACCO COMPANY
Owner:	Nuvona Ltd./Nuvona Ltée
	 99 Bank Street, Suite 1420
	 Ottawa, ON  K1P 1H4
Registration Date:	 August 07, 2023

Name:	 SANDY SHORES WATER VIEW 
	 HAVEN
Owner:	Marie Teresa Ford
	 259 Richard Point Rd
	 Augustine Cove, PE  C0B 1X0
Registration Date:	 August 07, 2023

Name:	 TIP TOP TRANSPORTATION 
	 SERVICES
Owner:	Joseph Cyril Arsenault
	 41 Holland Dr
	 Stratford, PE  C1B 1S9
Registration Date:	 August 07, 2023

Name:	 TIP TOP TOURS
Owner:	Joseph Cyril Arsenault
	 41 Holland Dr
	 Stratford, PE  C1B 1S9
Registration Date:	 August 07, 2023

Name:	 OHANA CHILDCARE
Owner:	Brittany Eva Clow
	 260 Buchanan Rd - Rte 140
	 Coleman, PE  C0B 1H0
Registration Date:	 August 07, 2023

Name:	 DUNWORKIN COTTAGE
Owner:	Kyle James Holland
	 31 Kallens Ln
	 Oyster Bed Bridge, PE  C1E 3J2
Owner:	Nick William Holland
	 73 McGregor Dr
	 Stratford, PE  C1B 1K9
Registration Date:	 August 07, 2023

Name:	 PANES OF PLEASURE 
	 GLASSWORKS
Owner:	Everett Jones
	 133 Southdale Av
	 Charlottetown, PE  C1A 6Z8
Registration Date:	 August 07, 2023

Name:	 JAY’S VIEW COTTAGES
Owner:	Savannah Caryn Belsher-MacLean
	 82 Pinette Rd
	 Belfast, PE  C0A 1A0
Owner:	Todd Everett Maclean
	 82 Pinette Rd
	 Belfast, PE  C0A 1A0
Registration Date:	 August 02, 2023

Name:	 CSSM MINISTRIES
Owner:	One Hope Ministries of Canada
	 3-212 Henderson Hwy, Box 323
	 Winnipeg, MB  R2L 1L8
Registration Date:	 August 02, 2023

Name:	 CANADIAN SUNDAY SCHOOL 
	 MISSION
Owner:	One Hope Ministries of Canada
	 3-212 Henderson Hwy, Box 323
	 Winnipeg, MB  R2L 1L8
Registration Date:	 August 02, 2023

Name:	 ONE HOPE CANADA
Owner:	One Hope Ministries of Canada
	 3-212 Henderson Hwy, Box 323
	 Winnipeg, MB  R2L 1L8
Registration Date:	 August 02, 2023

Name:	 UPWEST LAWN CARE
Owner:	Dereck Costain
	 531 Buchanan Rd - Rte 140
	 Coleman, PE  C0B 1H0
Registration Date:	 August 05, 2023

Name:	 COSTAIN CARPENTRY AND 
	 ROOFING
Owner:	Charlie A Costain
	 113 Koughlan Rd
	 West Point, PE  C0B 1V0
Registration Date:	 August 05, 2023

Name:	 LIVING THE DREAM MEDIA 
	 PRODUCTIONS
Owner:	Matthew Sullivan
	 28 MacMillan Cr
	 Charlottetown, PE  C1A 8G2
Registration Date:	 August 06, 2023

Name:	 NUVONA
Owner:	Nuvona Ltd./Nuvona Ltée
	 99 Bank Street, Suite 1420
	 Ottawa, ON  K1P 1H4
Registration Date:	 August 07, 2023



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

1158	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 August 12, 2023

NOTICE
MARRIAGE ACT

Prince Edward Island
[Subsection 8(1) of the Act]

Notice is hereby published that, under the 
authority of the Marriage Act, registration 
for the purpose of solemnizing marriages in 
the province of Prince Edward Island for the 
following clergy has been cancelled:

Blair Aiken
Church of Jesus Christ of Latter-Day Saints

10 Northridge Parkway
Charlottetown, PE  C1C 1L6

Steve D. Dowling
Director of Vital Statistics

32

______________________________________________________

NOTICE
MARRIAGE ACT

Prince Edward Island
[Subsection 8(1) of the Act]

Notice is hereby published that, under the 
authority of the Marriage Act, the following 
clergy has been registered for the purpose of 
solemnizing marriages in the province of Prince 
Edward Island:

Zachary Jenkins
Church of Jesus Christ of Latter-Day Saints

10 Northridge Pkwy
Charlottetown, PEI C1C 1L6

Steve D. Dowling
Director of Vital Statistics

32

______________________________________________________

INDEX TO NEW MATTER
VOL. CXLIX – NO. 32

August 12, 2023

BOARD ORDERS
Natural Products Marketing Act
Dairy Farmers of Prince Edward Island
	 Raw Milk Sampling, Inspection, Grading
	 and Testing Order
	 	 DFPEI 2023-04........................................1138

Name:	 KASSANDRA MARIE MEDICAL 
	 AESTHETICS
Owner:	Kassandra Marie Rodd
	 5 Newsons Crt
	 Cornwall, PE  C0A 1H4
Registration Date:	 August 07, 2023

Name:	 EMAAR AL DIYAFA TRAVEL
Owner:	102575 P.E.I. Inc.
	 421 University Av
	 Charlottetown, PE  C1A 4N7
Registration Date:	 August 07, 2023

Name:	 REVOLUTION MARKETING
Owner:	Revolution Media Inc.
	 41 St Peters Rd
	 Charlottetown, PE  C1A 5N1
Registration Date:	 August 07, 2023

Name:	 THE PEI HERBAL SHOPPE
Owner:	Andrea Noye
	 39 Mill Pond Ln
	 Cornwall, PE  C0A 1H4
Registration Date:	 August 07, 2023

Name:	 REVOLUTION HEALTHTECH
Owner:	Revolution Media Inc.
	 41 St Peters Rd
	 Charlottetown, PE  C1A 5N1
Registration Date:	 August 07, 2023

Name:	 REVOLUTION HR
Owner:	Revolution Media Inc.
	 41 St Peters Rd
	 Charlottetown, PE  C1A 5N1
Registration Date:	 August 07, 2023

Name:	 REVOLUTION RECRUITING
Owner:	Revolution Media Inc.
	 41 St Peters Rd
	 Charlottetown, PE  C1A 5N1
Registration Date:	 August 07, 2023

Name:	 ACADÉMIE D’EXPLORATION 
	 ÉVANGÉLINE
Owner:	Association des Centres de la 
	 petite enfance francophones 
	 de l’Île-duPrince-Édouard Inc.
	 5 Maris Stella Ave
	 Summerside, PE  C1N 6M9
Registration Date:	 July 31, 2023
32



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

August 12, 2023	 ROYAL GAZETTE		  1159

PARTNERSHIP ACT
Dissolutions
Centre Éducatif Pomme et Rinette..............1155
Thane Arsenault Trucking...........................1155

Registrations
Académie d’Exploration Évangéline..........1158
Ali Younes Land Development...................1156
Barlis Document Services...........................1156
Bunkhouse Rentals, The.............................1156
Canadian Sunday School Mission..............1157
Cecil’s Bait..................................................1156
Collective Knot, The...................................1156
Costain Carpentry and Roofing...................1157
CSSM Ministries.........................................1157
Daydream Technology................................1156
Dunworkin Cottage.....................................1157
Emaar Al Diyafa Travel..............................1158
Generals Plumbing......................................1156
Jay’s View Cottages....................................1157
Kassandra Marie Medical Aesthetics..........1158
KLB Construction.......................................1156
Living The Dream Media Productions.......1157
Magnificently Ordinary Art.........................1156
Mitch Keenan Project Management............1156
National Smokeless Tobacco Company......1157
Nuvona........................................................1157
Ohana Childcare..........................................1157
One Hope Canada.......................................1157
Panes of Pleasure Glassworks.....................1157
PEI Herbal Shoppe, The.............................1158
Revolution Healthtech................................1158
Revolution HR............................................1158
Revolution Marketing.................................1158
Revolution Recruiting.................................1158
Sandy Shores Water View Haven...............1157
Serge Rental................................................1156
Sheings Event Styling & Photography.......1156
Tip Top Tours..............................................1157
Tip Top Transportation Services.................1157
Upwest Lawn Care......................................1157
Whispering Waves Cottage.........................1156

	 Raw Milk Standards Order
		  DFPEI 2023-03........................................1135

	 Violations and Penalties Order
	 	 DFPEI 2023-05........................................1144

BUSINESS CORPORATIONS ACT
Amendments
Newland Farms Inc. ...................................1156

Incorporations
103098 P.E.I. Inc. .......................................1155
103122 P.E.I. Inc. .......................................1155
103123 P.E.I. Inc. .......................................1155
Dr. Victoria Zotova Medical Corporation....1155
Hall Holdings Inc. ......................................1155
Liminal Space Woodworking Ltd. .............1155
North Shore Safety Solutions Ltd. .............1155
Real Us Complete Services (2023) Inc., 
	 The........................................................1155
Sweet Delights Bakery and Deli Inc. .........1155
Vanessa Larter Consultancy Inc. ................1155
Vida Living (PEI) Inc. ................................1155
Vivien and Josh Hospitality Ltd. ................1155

ESTATES
Administrators’ Notices
Hughes, Terrence Joseph............................. 1110
Lacey, Basil................................................. 1111
Pilkington, Sarah Elizabeth......................... 1111

Executors’ Notices
Archibald, David William...........................1109
Bernard, Charles John.................................1109
Burke, Donald Bartholomule......................1109
Cahill, Mary Linda......................................1109
Campbell, Mary Adele................................1109
Currie, Joan Marion.................................... 1110
Fournier, Joseph “Rolland” Wilfred 
	 Michael................................................. 1110
MacDonald, Anne....................................... 1110
MacLeod, Ian M., Q.C. .............................. 1110
Molyneaux, Earl Edmund........................... 1110
Small, Bruce................................................ 1110
Wonnacott, Florence K. .............................1110

MISCELLANEOUS
Marriage Act
Cancelled Registration
	 Aiken, Blair...............................................1158

Registration
	 Jenkins, Zachary........................................1158



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

1160	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 August 12, 2023

The ROYAL GAZETTE is issued every Saturday from the office of Andrea MacRae, Acting King’s Printer, 
PO Box 2000, Charlottetown, PEI  C1A 7N8. All copy must be received by the Tuesday preceding the day 
of publication. The subscription rate is $75.00 per annum, postpaid; single copies are $2.00 each, postpaid 
or $1.25 each, over the counter.


	CANADA, PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND, IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION
	DFPEI 2023-03 - DAIRY FARMERS OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND - Raw Milk Standards Order
	DFPEI 2023-04 - DAIRY FARMERS OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND - Raw Milk Sampling, Inspection, Grading and Testing Order
	DFPEI 2023-05 - DAIRY FARMERS OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND - Violations and Penalties Order
	NOTICE OF DISSOLUTION
	NOTICE OF INCORPORATION
	NOTICE OF AMENDMENT
	NOTICE OF REGISTRATION
	NOTICE - MARRIAGE ACT (2)
	INDEX TO NEW MATTER



